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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.

C O N T E N T S

Please note: The auction will take place in one session, starting at 14.00

The Ben Simon Collection of World Coins.................................................................................4001-4152

West Indies Coins and Tokens, the Property of a Gentleman...................................................4153-4364

World Coins from other properties ............................................................................................4365-4512

World Coins – Lots.....................................................................................................................4513-4530

For British Coins, Ancient Coins and British Trade Tokens, see separate catalogues

A U T U M N A U C T I O N C A L E N D A R ,  2 0 1 2

Tuesday, 18 September
British Coins

Tuesday, 25 September
Ancient Coins, Numismatic Books

Monday, 1 October
World Coins and Tokens

Wednesday, 3 October
British Trade Tokens, Tickets and Passes, Numismatic Books

Wednesday, 24 October
British and World Paper Money

Wednesday, 5 December
British and World Coins, Commemorative Medals

Dates are provisional and subject to change

INVESTMENT GOLD

The symbol G adjacent to a lot indicates that, if purchased by a VAT-registered trader, he or she may
claim back the VAT element on the buyers’ premium from HM Revenue and Customs.
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DNW’s live internet bidding service is FREE and fully integrated into the company
website and back office systems. You may bid in real time, with lots appearing on your
computer screen as they are being sold and a live audio feed is provided so that you can listen to the
auctioneer. Existing clients may use the service by logging in, but if you are new to us you should
ideally register at least 24 hours prior to the start of the auction using the registration facility on our
web site. To bid, select the current sale on the Coin Department home page and click on the Live
Bidding link. You will need to log in before bidding if you have not already done so. For further
details please call us on +44 (20) 7016 1700 or email auctions@dnw.co.uk.

S A L E R O O M N O T I C E S

Any saleroom notices pertaining to this auction are automatically posted at the head of the
InterNews section on the coin part of the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. 
Prospective bidders are strongly urged to consult this facility before sending bids or
bidding online.
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Please note that the buyers’ premium in this sale is 20%.
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Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website carries enhanced high-resolution enlarged
colour illustrations of all the items illustrated in this catalogue, and almost all other lots of
manageable size are also depicted.
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We are pleased to accept bids for items in this auction by several methods, apart from the FREE live
internet facility detailed above. A commission form is enclosed with this catalogue for your
convenience; this should be completed and mailed to us so that we receive it by the day before the
auction. Bids can also be faxed on this form to +44 (20) 7016 1799 up to 18.00 on 30 September. If
you are an established DNW client you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly
advise that you request email confirmation that your bids have been received before
the start of the auction); or you may telephone your bids to us up to 12.00 on 1 October.
Alternatively you may bid directly via the Members’ Enclosure on the DNW website until 12.00 on 1
October. Bids placed electronically after that time will not be recognised.
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All the lots in this auction are available to view, strictly by appointment only, at 16 Bolton Street,
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THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1870, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Usual surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine £350-4004001G

Victoria, Sovereigns (4), 1878S, rev. shield; 1884M, rev. St George; 1890S; 1899M (M 74, 106, 141, 159; S 3855,
3857B, 3868B, 3875); Edward VII, Sovereign, 1910M (M 194; S 3971); George V, Sovereigns (2), 1912M, 1929P (M
230, 268; S 3999, 4002) [7]. Mostly extremely fine or better £1,600-1,800

4002G

Victoria, Sovereigns (7), 1887-8-9-90-1-2-3 Jubilee, all Melbourne (M 131-7; S 3867A, 3867B, 3867C) [7]. Mostly
extremely fine or better £1,600-1,800

4003G

Victoria, Sovereigns (7), 1887-8-9-90-1-2-3 Jubilee, all Sydney (M 138-44; S 3868A, 3868B, 3868C) [7]. Mostly
extremely fine or better £1,600-1,800

4004G

Canada

Victoria, 20 Cents, 1858 (KM. 4). Some surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine £100-1504005

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 50

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1858, large date (KM. 2). Slightly weak on date, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £600-8004006

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1858, small date (KM. 2). About extremely fine £40-604007

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 40

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1870, wire rim (KM. 2). Extremely fine, some peripheral toning £50-704008

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1870, wide rim (KM. 2). Light scratch on cheek, otherwise practically as struck £250-3004009

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 55

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1871 (KM. 2). Good extremely fine, lightly toned £100-1504010

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1872H (KM. 2). Graffiti in reverse field, otherwise better than extremely fine £80-1004011

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 40

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1874H, crosslet 4 (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine £100-1504012

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1874H, plain 4 (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine £100-1504013

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 50 [erroneously labelled as small date]

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1875H, large date (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine £2,000-2,5004014

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 55

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1880H, obv. 3 (KM. 2). Good extremely fine £100-1504015

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1881H (KM. 2). Good extremely fine £150-2004016

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 55

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1882H (KM. 2). Better than extremely fine £100-1504017

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1883H (KM. 2). A few surface marks and stains, otherwise nearly extremely fine £100-1504018

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 45

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1884, near 4 (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine, rare £600-8004019

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 45

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1885, small 5 (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine £150-2004020

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1885, small 5 over large 5 (KM. 2). Stain in obverse field, otherwise about extremely fine, rare
£400-600

4021

Victoria, 5 Cents (3), 1886 small 6, 1887, 1891 (KM. 2) [3]. Very fine to extremely fine £80-1004022

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 45 and AU 50 respectively

Victoria, 5 Cents (2), 1886 large 6, 1888 (KM. 2) [2]. Extremely fine or nearly so £100-1504023

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1889 (KM. 2). Rather hairlined, otherwise better than extremely fine with proof-like surfaces
£250-300

4024

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1890H (KM. 2). Practically as struck £100-1504025

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1892 (KM. 2). Extremely fine or better £100-1504026

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1893 (KM. 2). Struck from a damaged obverse die, otherwise better than extremely fine
£80-100

4027

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded VF 30 and EF 40 respectively

Victoria, 5 Cents (2), 1893, 1899 (KM. 2) [2]. First very fine, second nearly extremely fine £50-704028

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1894 (KM. 2). Nearly extremely fine £60-804029

Victoria, 5 Cents (2), 1896, 1901 (KM. 2) [2]. First nearly extremely fine, second better £50-704030

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded MS 63

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1897, narrow 8 (KM. 2). Practically as struck £250-3504031

Victoria, 5 Cents (2), 1898, 1899 (KM. 2) [2]. First nearly extremely fine, second better £70-904032

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 50

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1900, wide 0 (KM. 2). About extremely fine £100-1504033

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1900, narrow 0 (KM. 2). Practically as struck £100-1504034

Edward VII, 5 Cents (3), 1902, 1902H (2), small H and large H over small H (KM. 9) [3]. Very fine to extremely fine
£50-70

4035

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded MS 60

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1902H, small H (KM. 9). Good extremely fine, reverse better £60-804036

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1902H, large H (KM. 9). Practically as struck, lightly toned £80-1004037

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1903H, large H (KM. 13). Practically as struck, lightly toned £250-3004038

Edward VII, 5 Cents (4), 1903, 1903H (3), small H (2), large H over small H (KM. 13) [4]. Mostly extremely fine or
better but last scratched on reverse £80-100

4039

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1904 (KM. 13). Practically as struck, scarce £200-3004040

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1905 (KM. 13). Practically as struck, light peripheral toning £100-1504041

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1906 (KM. 13). Practically as struck, lightly toned £100-1504042

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1907 (KM. 13). Practically as struck, lightly toned £80-1004043

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 58

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1908, large 8 (KM. 13). Extremely fine or better, rare £250-3504044

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1908, small 8 (KM. 13). Practically as struck £80-1004045

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 55

Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1909, pointed leaves (KM. 13). Good extremely fine, rare £150-2004046

Edward VII, 5 Cents (3), 1909 pointed leaves, 1910 (2), round and pointed leaves (KM. 13) [3]. First two very fine,
last practically as struck £90-120

4047

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded AU 58 and EF 40 respectively

Edward VII, 5 Cents (2), 1909, 1910, both round leaves (KM. 13) [2]. First good extremely fine, second good very
fine £120-150

4048

George V, 5 Cents (10), 1911-20 inclusive (KM. 16, 22, 22a) [10]. Extremely fine or better, some scarce £150-2004049

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded VF 30

George V, 5 Cents, 1920 (KM. 22a). Die axis 2h, nearly very fine, very rare £40-604050

In May 1921 the government of Canada passed an act authorising a change to larger nickel 5-cent pieces, and subsequently the
majority of the 1921 mint run of over 2 million silver 5-cents was melted down. Estimates of the number of surviving specimens
vary but it is thought that fewer than 400 exist

George V, 5 Cents, 1921 (KM. 22a). Lightly cleaned at some time, otherwise good very fine and very rare
£5,000-6,000

4051

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 53

George V, 5 Cents, 1925 (KM. 29). Good very fine or better £150-2004052

1948 only illustrated

George V to Elizabeth II, a date set of silver and nickel Dollars, 1935-2004, comprising 1935-6-7-8, 1939
Parliament, 1945, 1946, 1947 (3, blunt and pointed 7, maple leaf after date), 1948, 1949 Newfoundland, 1950 (2, one
Arnprior), 1951 (2, one Arnprior), 1952 (2, with and without water lines), 1953 (2, with and without strap), 1954, 1955
(2, one Arnprior), 1956, 1957 (2, with full and one water line), 1958 British Columbia, 1959, 1960-1-2-3-4, 1965 (5,
including small beads with pointed and blunt 5, large beads with pointed and blunt 5, medium beads, pointed 5),
1966 (2, both large beads), 1967 Centennial, 1968-9, 1970 Manitoba, 1971 British Columbia, 1972, 1973 RCMP, 1974
Winnipeg, 1975 Calgary, 1976 Parliament Library, 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1978 Commonwealth Games, 1979 Griffon,
1980 Arctic Territories, 1981 Trans-Canada Railway, 1982 Regina, 1983 Edmonton, 1984 Toronto, 1985 National
Parks, 1986 Vancouver, 1987 Davis Strait, 1988 Saint Maurice Ironworks, 1989 Mackenzie River, 1990 Kelsey, 1991
Frontenac, 1992 Stagecoach, 1993 Stanley Cup, 1994 RCMP, 1995 Hudson’s Bay Company, 1996 McIntosh, 1997
Hockey, 1998 RCMP, 1999 Juan Perez, 2000 Voyage of Discovery, 2001 Ballet, 2002 Golden Jubilee, 2003 (3,
Voyageur (2 different), Cobalt), 2004 First French Settlement [80]. Mostly as struck, many prooflike, some scarce,
the 1948 rare; housed in an album £2,500-3,000

4053

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded MS 60 Cleaned

George VI, Dollar, 1947, pointed 7, doubled HP (KM. 37). Possibly sometime cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or
better £80-100

4054

On close examination, the HP on this coin may be tripled, a variety which, in combination with the dot, appears to be unpublished in
the standard references

George VI, Dollar, 1947, pointed 7, dot, doubled HP (KM. 37). Surfaces marked and hairlined, otherwise better
than extremely fine with proofl-ike fields, rare £100-150

4055

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded MS 62

George VI, Dollar, 1947, pointed 7, quadrupled HP (KM. 37). A few surface marks, otherwise better than extremely
fine, very rare £400-600

4056

George VI, Dollars (5), 1949 Newfoundland, 1950 (2), short water line and Arnprior, 1951 Arnprior, 1952 short
water line (KM. 46-7) [5]. Extremely fine or better £90-120

4057

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

First sealed and certified by ICCS, graded MS 65

George VI, 5 Cents, 1942, Tombac (KM. 39); together with other Canadian and World coins in silver (9), base metal
(6), 19th and 20th century [16]. First as struck, others in varied state £100-150

4058

Elizabeth II, a type set of silver and base metal coins, 1953-99, comprising Dollars (42), Half-Dollars (5), 25 Cents
(6), 10 Cents (6), 5 Cents (5), Cents (3) [67]. Mostly as struck; housed in a fitted album £500-600

4059

Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1955, Arnprior (KM. 54). Practically as struck with proof-like fields £100-1504060

Elizabeth II, Dollars (7), in silver (4), 1957, 1958 British Columbia, 1959, 1964 Charlottetown; in nickel (3), 1968
(2), 1974 Winnipeg, double yoke (KM. 54-5, 58, 76.1, 88) [7]. Mostly about as struck, last scarce £80-100

4061

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded PL 63

Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1966, small beads (KM. 64.1). A few minor surface marks, otherwise practically as struck
with proof-like fields, very rare £2,000-2,500

4062

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 63

Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1967, Confederation Centennial (KM. 70). Double struck, the dies turned approximately 20
degrees within the collar; practically mint state, a rare and unusual mis-strike £600-800

4063

The so-called ‘Diving Goose’ variety

Elizabeth II, Dollars (2), both 1967, Confederation Centennial (KM. 70) [2]. Both as struck, second proof-like and
with the reverse rotated 45 degrees, housed in a fitted plastic holder, this very rare £400-500

4064

Elizabeth II, 5 Cents, 1953, shoulder fold, maple leaf distant from rim (KM. 50). Some surface marks, otherwise
good fine, the variety rare £90-120

4065

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Mexico

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1764MF, Mexico City (Cayón 11928; KM. 105). A few chopmarks, otherwise about extremely
fine £100-150

4066

New Brunswick

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded VF 30, VF 30 and F 15 respectively

Victoria, 20 Cents (2), 1862, 1864, 10 Cents, 1862 (KM. 8, 9) [3]. First two nearly very fine, third fine £150-2004067

Victoria, 20 Cents, 1864 (KM. 9). Scratch on neck, otherwise extremely fine or better, attractively toned £150-2004068

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1862, recut 2 (KM. 8). Fine or better, scarce £120-1504069

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded F 12

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1862, recut 2 (KM. 8). Fine or better, scarce £120-1504070

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 45

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1864 (KM. 8). Nearly extremely fine £100-1504071

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Victoria, 5 Cents (2), 1862, 1864 small 6 (KM. 7) [2]. First very fine, second good fine and polished £150-2004072

Victoria, Cents (2), 1861, 1864 tall 6 (KM. 6) [2]. First with a few verdigris spots, otherwise good extremely fine
with some original colour, second fine or better £60-80

4073

Sealed and certified by ICCS, graded EF 40

Victoria, Half-Cent, 1861 (KM. 5). Nearly extremely fine, scarce £150-2004074

Nova Scotia

One of the 1862 Cents slabbed by PCGS, graded XF 45

Victoria, Half-Cents (2), 1861, 1864 (KM. 7); together with Cents (5), 1861 (2), 1862 (2), 1864 [7]. First and last
extremely fine or better and retaining some residual original colour, others in varied state £250-300

4075

South Africa

Thomas François Burgers (1834-81) succeeded to the presidency in 1871 and wasted no time in ridding the Republic of its worthless
paper money, declaring British sterling as the legal tender. Visiting the goldfields of the Eastern Transvaal in early 1874 he
purchased a quantity of alluvial gold, which he despatched to J.J. Pratt, the Republic’s Consul-General in London, along with
sketches of his portrait and the country’s coat of arms, with a request that the gold be turned into staatsponden with the same
intrinsic value as the British sovereign. Burgers had wanted the coins to be in the country by May, when the Volksraad was next
convened, but the gold only reached London in the middle of that month, and then had to be melted down and refined. Matrices
and dies were made by L.C. Wyon and coining entrusted to Ralph Heaton in Birmingham. A total of 695 pieces were received by
Pratt on 25 July before the obverse die broke. A new die, on which the President’s beard was rendered in a more coarse style, was
ordered and 142 coins were struck from it. When the coins reached South Africa Burgers triumphantly presented 50 pieces to the
Volksraad, but was immediately accused of having the coins struck at the expense of the government and, even worse, allowing his
image to appear on them. Parliament later relented and members were paid for the first day’s session with one Burgers pond each;
members of the public could buy them for £2 each. Designs were prepared for a series of other denominations, but the Volksraad
voted against any further coin issues

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard, 7.79g/6h (Hern B1; KM. 1.2; F 1a). Has been pierced and plugged at 12
o’clock, otherwise very fine and very rare £4,000-5,000

4076G

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, coarse beard, 7.83g/6h (Hern B2; KM. 1.1; F 1). Pierced and plugged at 12 o’clock,
polished, otherwise very fine and excessively rare £3,000-4,000

4077G

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM. 10; F 2). Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine
£400-500

4078G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z45; KM. 10.2; F 2). Good very fine, reverse better, rare
£3,500-4,500

4079G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1893 (Hern Z46; KM. 10.2; F 2). About very fine £250-3004080G

Paul Kruger, Ponds (3), 1894, 1895, 1896 (Hern Z47-9; KM. 10.2; F 2) [3]. Fine to very fine £700-8004081G

Paul Kruger, Ponds (4), 1897 (2), 1898, 1900 (Hern 50-1, 53; KM. 9.2; F 2) [4]. Very fine £900-1,1004082G

Paul Kruger, Blank Pond, the so-called ‘Lydenburg’ type without rim (Hern Z55; Levine p.68, item A). Very fine or
better £800-1,000

4083G

Paul Kruger, Blank Pond, the so-called ‘Machadodorp’ type with rim (Hern Z56; Levine p.68, item B). Very fine or
better £800-1,000

4084G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z38; KM. 9.1, F 3). Good very fine £300-4004085G

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU55; the second finest in the NGC condition census

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1893 (Hern Z39; KM. 9.2; F 3). Rather marked, otherwise good very fine or better and
well struck for the issue, very rare £5,000-6,000

4086G

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (4), 1894-5-6-7 (Hern Z40-3; KM. 9.2; F 3) [4]. Good fine to very fine £400-5004087G

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM. 8.1). Minor surface marks, otherwise almost as struck
£1,200-1,500

4088

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z36; KM. 8.2). Two edge bruises at 5 and 7 o’clock, otherwise
about extremely fine, toned £300-400

4089

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z36; KM. 8.2). Some edge nicks, otherwise good fine £80-1004090

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, all 1892 (Hern Z5, 11, 17, 23, 30; KM. 3-7) [5].
Florin fine, others very fine or better £80-100

4091

Paul Kruger, Halfcrowns (5), 1893-4-5-6-7 (Hern Z31-5; KM. 7); together with other South African coins in silver
(29, including Florin, 1895), base metal (5), 19th and 20th century [39]. First two about extremely fine, 1895 Florin
fine, others in varied state £150-200

4092
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THE BEN SIMON COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM. 7). Surfaces hairlined, otherwise extremely fine £80-1004093

Paul Kruger, Pennies (5), 1892 (2), 1893, 1898 (2) (Hern Z1, 2, 4; KM. 2) [5]. Very fine to extremely fine £80-1004094

986 struck by hand at the Transvaal Gold Mining Estates dormant workshop at Pilgrim’s Rest, using improvised equipment,
including a wing-nut press. The issue was produced on the recommendation of General Christian Muller, the assistant-
commandant-general, and authorised by Schalk Burger, acting president of the Republic after Paul Kruger left the country on 19
October 1900. The dies were executed by the acting mint master, P.J. Kloppers, former head teacher at the De Kaap Government
School.

For study purposes, this lot is offered with three gold forgeries of the Veld Pond, the so-called ‘long A variety’, ‘A crossbar type’ and
‘missing Z stroke variety’, so-called after the main differences in obverse design (Levine F31, F33, F35). These are illustrated only
online.

Schalk Burger, Veld Pond, 1902, 8.65g/12h (Hern Z54; KM. 11; F 4). Some surface marks and scratches,
otherwise about extremely fine £10,000-12,000

4095G

719 struck

George V, Proof Sovereign, 1923 SA (Hern S338; S 4004). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better
£500-600

4096G

Provenance: Cheshire’ Collection, Goldberg Auction 31 (Beverly Hills), 30 May-1 June 2005, lot 1485.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

George V, Sovereign, 1924SA (Hern S339; S 4004). Good extremely fine, rare £3,500-4,5004097G

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1925SA, 1926SA, 1927SA, 1928SA; Half-Sovereigns (2), 1925SA, 1926SA (Hern S327-8, 340-3;
S 4004, 4010) [6]. Extremely fine or better £1,100-1,200

4098G
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First three slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1926SA, 1928SA, 1930SA, 1932SA (Hern S341, 343, 345, 347; S 4004-5) [4]. Good extremely
fine or better £900-1,000

4099G

George V, Sovereigns (5), 1929SA (2), 1930SA, 1931SA, 1932SA (Hern S344-7; S 4005) [5]. Extremely fine or better
£1,100-1,200

4100G

George V, Proof Half-Sovereign, 1923SA (Hern S326; S 4010). Two light scratches in obverse field, otherwise
practically as struck £400-500

4101G

George V, Sixpence, 1925 (Hern S162; KM. 16.1). A little weakly struck, otherwise extremely fine or better £80-1004102

George VI, Pound and Half-Pound (2), both 1952 (Hern S329, 348; KM. 42-3) [2]. Some surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine or better, the fields proof-like £300-350

4103G

George VI, Proof Pound and Half-Pound (2), both 1952 (Hern S329, 348; KM. 42-3) [2]. Some surface marks,
otherwise extremely fine or better £300-350

4104

George VI, Crowns (6), 1947-52 inclusive (Hern S312-17; KM. 31, 40.1, 40.2, 41); Elizabeth II, Crowns (8), 1953
-60 inclusive (Hern S318-25; KM. 52, 55); Republic, 50 Cents (4), 1961-4 inclusive (Hern R26-9; KM. 62) [18].
Mostly as struck, many proof-like and selected specimens, most with patchy toning, a complete date set; housed in
fitted case £400-500

4105

George VI, Proof set, 1947, Crown to Farthing (Hern P21; KM. PS19) [9]. Brilliant; in case of issue £60-804106

Crown only illustrated

George VI, Proof set, 1948, Crown to Farthing (Hern P22; KM. PS20) [9]. Some surface marks, otherwise about as
struck, toned; in official case of issue £400-500

4107

Pound only illustrated

George VI, Proof set, 1952, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P26; KM. PS24) [11].
About as struck, brilliant; in case of issue £400-500

4108G

Elizabeth II, Proof Pound and Half-Pound, both 1953 (Hern S330, 349; KM. 53-4) [2]. About as struck, brilliant
£350-400

4109G

Slabbed in ANACS holders, graded PR 65

Elizabeth II, Proof Pound and Half-Pound, both 1954 (Hern S331, 350; KM 53-4) [2]. About as struck £350-4004110G

Slabbed in ANACS holders, graded PR 64 and PR 66 respectively

Elizabeth II, Proof Pound and Half-Pound, both 1955 (Hern S332, 351; KM 53-4) [2]. About as struck £350-4004111G

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded PR 66.

560 struck

Elizabeth II, Proof Pound, 1957 (Hern S353: KM. 54). About as struck £300-3504112G

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded PR 66 and PR 64 respectively

Elizabeth II, Proof Pound and Half-Pound, both 1958 (Hern S335, 354; KM. 53-4) [2]. About as struck £350-4004113G
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Elizabeth II, Proof Pound and Half-Pound, both 1959 (Hern S336, 355; KM. 53-4) [2]. A few surface marks,
otherwise about as struck £350-400

4114G

Elizabeth II, Proof Pound and Half-Pound, both 1960 (Hern S337, 356; KM. 53-4) [2]. Extremely fine or better
£350-400

4115G

Pound only illustrated

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1953, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P27; KM. PS26)
[11]. About as struck; in case of issue £400-500

4116

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1954, comprising Crown to Farthing (Hern P28; KM. PS30) [9]. About as struck; in case of
issue £60-80

4117

Crown only illustrated. 600 sets issued

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1955, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P29; KM. PS32)
[11]. Brilliant; in case of issue £600-800

4118

Pound only illustrated. 350 sets issued

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1956, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P30; KM. PS35)
[11]. Brilliant; in case of issue £600-800

4119

Pound only illustrated. 380 sets issued

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1957, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P31; KM. PS38)
[11]. Brilliant; in case of issue £600-800

4120

Pound only illustrated

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1960, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P34; KM. PS47)
[11]. Brilliant; in case of issue £600-800

4121

Republic, Proof 2 Rand (2) and Rand, all 1961 (Hern R30, 34; KM. 63-4) [3]. Extremely fine or better £350-4004122G
Republic, 2 Rand (2), 1962, 1964; Proof Rand, 1964 (Hern R33, 35, 37; KM. 63-4) [3]. Extremely fine or better

£500-600
4123G

Republic, Proof 2 Rand and Rand, both 1962 (Hern R31, 35; KM. 63-4) [2]. Extremely fine or better £300-3504124G
Republic, Proof 2 Rand and Rand, both 1963 (Hern R32, 36; KM. 63-4) [2]. Extremely fine or better, but the 2
Rand a little marked £300-350

4125G

Republic, 2 Rand (3), 1965, 1966, 1967; Rand (2), 1965, 1967 (Hern R320-2, 340-2; KM. 63-4) [5]. Better than
extremely fine £800-900

4126G
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Republic, Proof 2 Rand and Rand, both 1969; Rand, 1967 (Hern 322, 324, 344; KM. 63-4) [3]. Extremely fine or
better £350-400

4127G

Republic, Proof 2 Rand (4), 1970, 1971, 1972, 1975 (Hern R345-7, 350; KM. 64) [4]. Second lacquered, others
brilliant £800-900

4128G

Republic, 2 Rand (3), 1973, 1978, 1979 (Hern R348, 353-4; KM. 64) [3]. Better than extremely fine £600-7004129G

Republic, 2 Rand (3), Rand, all 1980 (Hern R335, 355; KM. 63-4) [4]. Better than extremely fine £700-8004130G

Republic, Proof set, 1961, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Half-Cent (Hern P35; KM. PS50) [9]. About as
struck; in case of issue £400-500

4131

Republic, Proof sets (7), all Rand to Half-Cent, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1969, 1970, 1975, 1976 (Hern P37-9, 43-4, 49, 50;
KM. PS57, 60, 64, 76, 79, 94, 97) [52]. The 1970 Rand impaired, otherwise all about struck; in cases of issue

£300-400

4132

Republic, Proof set, 1965, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Cent (Hern P39; KM. PS62) [9]. About as
struck; in case of issue £400-500

4133

Republic, Proof set, 1966, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Cent (Hern P40; KM. PS66) [9]. About as
struck; in case of issue £400-500

4134

Republic, Proof set, 1967, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Cent (Hern P41; KM. PS69) [9]. Silver with
some surface marks, bronze tarnished, otherwise about as struck; in case of issue £400-500

4135

Republic, Proof set, 1968, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Cent (Hern P42; KM. PS72) [9]. 2 Cents
tarnished, otherwise about as struck; in case of issue £400-500

4136

Republic, Proof set, 1973, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P48; KM. PS89) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504137G

Republic, Proof set, 1974, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P48; KM. PS92) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504138G

Republic, Proof set, 1975, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P49; KM. PS95) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504139G

Republic, Proof set, 1976, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P50; KM. PS98) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504140G

Republic, Proof set, 1976, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Half-Cent (Hern P50; KM. PS96) [10]. Reverse
of Rand discoloured, otherwise about as struck; in case of issue £400-500

4141

Republic, Proof set, 1977, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P50; KM. PS101) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504142G

Republic, Proof set, 1978, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Half-Cent (Hern P52; KM. PS102) [10]. About
as struck; in case of issue £400-500

4143

Republic, Proof set, 1979, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P53; KM. PS107) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504144G

Republic, Proof set, 1979, comprising 2 Rand and Rand, 50 Cents to Half-Cent (Hern P53; KM. PS105) [10]. About
as struck; in case of issue £400-500

4145G

Republic, Proof set, 1981, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P55; KM. PS115) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504146G

Republic, Proof set, 1982, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P56; KM. PS118) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504147G

Republic, Proof set, 1983, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P57; KM. PS121) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504148G

Republic, Proof set, 1983, 2 Rand and Rand (Hern P57; KM PS121) [2]. About as struck; in case of issue £300-3504149G

Southern Rhodesia

Slabbed by NGCS, Florin graded PF 64, others graded PF 65. Halfcrown only illustrated

George V, Proof set, 1932, Halfcrown to Threepence (KM. 1-5). About as struck, brilliant £400-5004150
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Slabbed in NGC holders, graded PF 65, PF 65, PF 65, PF 66, PF 64 and PF 62 respectively. Halfcrown only illustrated. 40 sets
issued

George VI, Proof set, 1937, comprising Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence and Penny (KM. PS2) [6].
Brilliant and toned, very rare £800-1,000

4151

Elizabeth II, Crowns (2), both 1953 (KM. 27); together with other World coins in silver (2), base metal (7), mostly
20th century [11]. First two practically as struck, others in varied state £40-60

4152
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Bahamas

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF55 BN

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1806, in copper, edge plain, 6h (Prid. 2; KM. 1). Some surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine £200-250

4153

Barbados

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1986

ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Penny, 1792, jewelled top band to crown, 13.29g/12h (Lyall 68; Prid. 15/16; KM.
Tn10). Stained below bust and slightly off centre, otherwise better than very fine £80-100

4154

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF63 BN

ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Restrike Proof Halfpenny, 1792, in copper, edge plain, 12h (Lyall 84; Prid. 25; KM.
Tn9). Good extremely fine with a hint of original colour £120-150

4155

Bermuda

IRELAND ISLAND, Co-operative Society Ltd, uniface brass Eleven Pence, 29mm, 5.46g (Lyall 105). About
very fine, brown tone, very rare £150-200

4156

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection [from K.V. Eckardt 1986]

IRELAND ISLAND, Co-operative Society Ltd, uniface brass Eightpence, 29mm, 5.43g (Lyall 106). Surface
encrustation and flan bent, otherwise about fine, very rare £120-150

4157
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IRELAND ISLAND, Co-operative Society Ltd, uniface brass Sevenpence, 29mm, 5.61g (Lyall 107). About very
fine and very rare £150-200

4158

IRELAND ISLAND, Co-operative Society Ltd, uniface brass Fivepence, 29mm, 5.04g (Lyall 108). Fine to very
fine, very rare £120-150

4159

IRELAND ISLAND, Co-operative Society Ltd, uniface brass Threepence, 29mm, 5.24g (Lyall 109). About very
fine, very rare £150-200

4160

IRELAND ISLAND, Co-operative Society Ltd, uniface brass Penny, 29mm, 5.34g (Lyall –). Flan slightly bent,
good fine, very rare £100-150

4161

British Colonies

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

George IV, Anchor coinage, One-Sixteenth-Dollar, 1822 (KM. 1). About as struck £60-804162

British Guiana

Edward VII, Fourpence, 1909 (Prid. 38; KM. 27); George V, Fourpences (3), 1921, 1923, 1931 (Prid. 45-6, 49; KM.
29) [4]. The 1923 fine, others very fine or better £60-80

4163

Cuba

12 struck

Republic, Proof Piédfort 100 Pesos, 1990, in gold (KM. P51). About as struck, rare £1,200-1,5004164G
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12 struck

Republic, Proof Piédfort 50 Pesos, 1989, First British Railway (KM. P24). About as struck, very rare £1,000-1,2004165G

12 struck

Republic, Proof Piédfort 50 Pesos, 1989, First Spanish-American Railway (KM. P25). About as struck, very rare
£1,000-1,200

4166G

12 struck

Republic, Proof Piédfort 50 Pesos, 1989, First Spanish Railway (KM. P26). About as struck, very rare
£1,000-1,200

4167G

150 of each struck

Republic, Proof Piédfort 10 Pesos (2), both 1989, French Revolution (KM. P16-7) [2]. Brilliant, as struck £90-1204168G

100 of each struck

Republic, Proof Piédfort 10 Pesos (2), both 1990, 9th Pan-American Games (KM. P38-9) [2]. Brilliant, as struck
£90-120

4169G

Curaçao

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 96, 17 November 2011, lot 572 [from R.C. Gordon 1990]

Authority of J.K. Lauffer, 1799-1803, Eighteen Stuivers ‘Guillotine’ (valued at Three Reaals, c. 1800), a cut
quarter segment of an 8 Réales, [1788-1800] FM, Mexico City, with crenated edges, rev. countermarked with five-
petal rosace raised within a circular indent, 6.10g/94.1gr (Scholten 1368a; Prid. p.251, fig. 25 [Sale, lot 421]; KM. 7).
Coin and countermark fine with a small piercing at one corner, very rare £250-300

4170
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British Administration, Authority of August 1814, Eighteen Stuivers (valued at Three Reaals), MEXICO, a
cut fifth segment of a 8 Réales, Mexico City, with crenated edges, rev. countermarked with a five-petal rosace raised
within a circular indent, 4.90g/75.6gr (Scholten 1370; Prid. 1 [Sale, lot 422]; KM. 13). Coin and countermark fine or
better £90-120

4171

Dutch Administration, Authority of July 1818, Three Reaals (valued at Eighteen Stuivers) a cut fifth segment
of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, with crenated edges, rev. countermarked with 3 in a circle raised within a circular
indent, 4.42g/68.2gr (Scholten 1387; Prid. p.252, fig. 27 [Sale, lot 424]; KM. 28). Coin fair, countermark fine

£90-120

4172

——— Three Reaals (5), cut fifth segments of Spanish-American 8 Réales, with crenated edges, revs. countermarked
3 in a circle raised within a circular indent, 4.63g/71.4gr, 4.61g/71.1gr, 4.04g/62.3gr, 4.35g/67.1gr [segment dated
1804], 4.67g/72.1gr (Scholten 1387; Prid. p.252, fig. 27 [Sale, lot 424]; KM. 28) [5]. Coins fair to fine, countermarks
better £600-800

4173

Dutch Administration, c. 1819-1825, Three Reaals (valued at Eighteen Stuivers) Ferdinand VII, a cut fifth
segment of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, with crenated edges, rev. countermarked with 3 raised within a serrated
circular indent, 5.18g/79.9gr (cf. Scholten 1387; Prid. p.252, fig. 28 [Sale, lot 425]; KM. 29). Coin and countermark
fine £80-100

4174
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———Three Reaals (5), cut fifth segments of Spanish-American 8 Réales, with crenated edges, revs. countermarked
with 3 raised within a serrated circular indent, 5.43g/83.8gr, 5.34g/82.4gr, 5.09g/78.5gr, 5.56g/85.8gr, 4.78g/73.7gr
(cf. Scholten 1387; Prid. p.252, fig. 28 [Sale, lot 425]; KM. 29) [5]. Coins mostly fine, countermarks fine to very fine

£600-800

4175

Dutch Administration, Authority of June 1838, Quarter-Guilder, a cut quarter segment of NETHERLANDS,
Willem I, Guilder, with crenated edges, rev. countermarked C raised within an oval indent, 2.51g/38.7gr (Scholten
1388; Prid. p.252, fig. 29 [Sale, lot 426]; KM. 27). Coin and countermark very fine £150-200

4176

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 63

Wilhelmina, Proof Quarter Guilder, 1900, 12h (KM. 35). About as struck, dark attractive tone £150-2004177

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Wilhelmina, Tenth-Gulden, 1947 (KM. 48). Extremely fine or better £15-254178

Danish West Indies

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Frederick V, Ducat, 1749 (KM. –; F 275). About extremely fine, rare £3,000-4,0004179

Frederick V, 24 Skilling, 1764 (Hede 129; KM. 9). Very fine £90-1204180
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Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1748 (Hede 117; KM. 5). Very fine, rare £150-2004181

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1763 (Hede 121; KM. 6.2). Good fine £60-804182

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF details, surface hairlines

Christian VII, 24 Skilling, 1767 Altona, pellets to left of M and after date (Hede 148; KM. 10). Good very fine, rare
£300-400

4183

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 40

Christian VII, 12 Skilling, 1767, Altona [struck in 1790-1] (Hede 146; KM. 12). Almost extremely fine £300-4004184

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF details, bent

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767 (Hede 136; KM. 11). Good very fine, slightly bent £200-3004185

Frederick VI, 20 Skilling, 1816 (KM. 15). About as struck £150-2004186

Last slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Frederick VI, 2 Skilling, 1837, flat top 3 (KM. 13); Christian VIII, 10 Skilling, 1845, 2 Skilling, 1848 (KM. 16, 19)
[3]. Some surface marks, otherwise all extremely fine or better £100-150

4187

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 64. 10 struck

Frederick VII, Proof-like 20 Cents, 1859 (KM. 67). About as struck, toned, rare £600-8004188
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 63

Frederick VII, Proof-like 20 Cents, 1862 (KM. 67). About as struck, toned, rare £400-5004189

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 63. 10 struck

Frederick VII, Proof-like 10 Cents, 1859 (KM. 66). About as struck, toned, rare £300-4004190

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 62. 10 struck

Frederick VII, Proof-like 3 Cents, 1859 (KM. 66). About as struck, toned, rare £150-2004191

Slabbed in NGC holders, first graded UNC details, harshly cleaned, others graded MS63 RB

Frederick VII, Cent, 1859; Christian IX, Cents (2), 1868, 1878 (KM. 68) [3]. About as struck £50-704192

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 64RB

Frederick VII, Proof-like Cent, 1860 (cf. KM. 63). About as struck, toned, rare £120-1504193

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Christian IX, 4 Dalers, 1904H (KM. 72). About as struck £500-6004194G

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 61

Christian IX, Proof-like 20 Cents, 1878H (KM. 71). About as struck, toned, rare £400-5004195

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded AU 58

Christian IX, 20 Cents, 1905 (KM. 79). About as struck £40-504196
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Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction (Los Angeles), 13-14 June 1975, lot 365.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Christian IX, 5 Cents, 1878 (Hede 186; KM. 69). Some discolouration, otherwise practically mint state £120-1504197

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 64

Christian IX, Proof-like Cent, 1868 (KM. 68). About as struck, toned, rare £120-1504198

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS64 BN and MS63 BN respectively

Christian IX, Half-Cent, 1905; Christian X, Cent, 1913 (KM. 74, 83) [2]. Both about as struck £70-1004199

Frederick VIII, 40 Cents, 1907 (KM. 82). Scratched behind bust and some surface marks, otherwise about
extremely fine £120-150

4200

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded MS 62

Frederick VIII, 20 Cents, 1907 (KM. 81). Almost as struck £80-1004201

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PL 62. 10 struck

Frederick VIII, Proof-like 20 Cents, 1907 (KM. 81). Almost as struck, rare £300-4004202

Dominica

Authority of September 1798, Moco or One-and-a-Half Bitts (valued at One Shilling and Three-Halfpence), a
circular segment, most likely from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, with 15 crenations, one side stamped with a script D

radiate, small star within the loop of the letter, 2.79g/43.0gr (Prid. 22 [Sale, lot 290]; KM. 1). Very fine, dark tone
and most likely an official example £90-120

4203
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——— Moco or One-and-a-Half Bitts, a circular segment, possibly from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, with 15
crenations, one side stamped with a script D radiate, small star within the loop of the letter, 2.49g/38.4gr (Prid. 22A
[Sale, lots 291-3]; KM. 1). Fine, but the light weight would suggest a contemporary forgery or unofficial example

£60-80

4204

Authority of August 1813, Six Bitts (valued at Four Shillings and Sixpence), Charles IIII, a circular centre
segment from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv. countermarked with a crowned 6 raised within a shaped indent,
9.41g/145.2gr (Prid. 27 [Sale, lot 297]; KM. 6). Coin fair, countermark fine £120-150

4205

——— Six Bitts, Charles IIII, a circular centre segment from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv. countermarked
with a crowned 6 raised within a shaped indent, 9.18g/141.6gr (Prid. 27 [Sale, lot 297]; KM. 6). Coin mediocre,
countermark fine £100-150

4206

Issues of c. 1816, Two Bitts, SPAIN, Philip V, 2 Réales (Pistareen), 1721, uncertain mint, with a large central hole,
2.73g/42.1gr (Prid. 30 [Sale, lot 300]; KM. 9). About fine, a small nick or test cut on the edge, rare £100-150

4207

Dominican Republic

Republic, Peso, 1897A (KM. 16). Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or better £100-1504208
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Republic, Peso, 1955, 25th Anniversary of the Trujillo regime (KM. 23). About as struck £40-504209

Republic, Proof Half-Peso, 1937 (KM. 21). Obverse sometime cleaned and with resultant hairlines, otherwise
better than extremely fine, rare £150-200

4210

Essequibo & Demerara

Authority of December 1808, Three Bitts (valued at Fifteen Pence), a central plug from a Spanish-American 8
Réales, 19 crenations, obv. countermarked E&D 3.BTS raised within a beaded circle, 4.16g/64.2gr (Prid. 3 [Sale, lot
152]; KM. 1; Scholten 1442). Coin about fine, countermark better but the crenated edge has been filed, rare

£800-1,000

4211

George III, 2 Guilders, 1816 (Prid. 8; KM. 14). About very fine £120-1504212

French Colonies

Louis XVI, 3 Sols, 1781R, Essai de Guiquero (VG 10; KM. E2). Weak in centre of obverse, otherwise about as struck
and toned, rare, especially in this condition £300-500

4213

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Louis XVIII, Piédfort Essai 10 Centimes, 1824A, in silver, 6h (VG 14; KM. PE3). About as struck, rare £600-8004214

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WEST INDIES COINS AND TOKENS, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS62 BN

Louis XVIII, Piédfort Essai 10 Centimes, 1824A, in copper, 6h (VG 14; KM. PE10). About as struck, attractive tone
£120-150

4215

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Charles X, 5 Centimes, 1829A (VG 15; KM. 10.1). Good extremely fine, toned £60-804216

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded UNC details, surface hairlines

Louis Philippe, 5 Centimes, 1844A (VG 17; KM. 13). Good extremely fine, slight hairlines £60-804217

Gibraltar (with links to Dominica)

Research by Bob Lyall (SNC December 2007 and February 2008) identifies Gibraltar as the origin for these coins with heart-shaped
holes. The Dominica Act of September 1798 shows that some number of the Dollar denomination migrated to that island.
Additional contemporary documentation suggests that coins with heart-shaped holes might have circulated in the British colonies
of North America (New England)

Type IV, c. 1765, Eleven Bitt Dollar (valued at Eight Shillings and Threepence, re-valued to 10 Bitts in Dominica,
September 1798), MEXICO, Ferdinand VI, 8 Réales, 1753MF, Mexico City, centrally pierced from the rev. with a
heart-shaped hole, surrounded by a lined border on both sides, 22.87g/352.9gr (Prid. 16 [Sale, lot 284]; KM.
Martinique 20). Very fine or better, rare £900-1,200

4218

Grenada

Issues of c. 1786, One Bitt (valued at Ninepence, after 21 March 1787 reduced to Sixpence), a lightweight cut
‘eleventh’ of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, rev. countermarked with incuse G, 1.60g/24.7gr (Prid. 1 [Sale, lot 357];
KM. 1). Coin and countermark about fine, a contemporary forgery, rare £100-150

4219
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Guadeloupe

A number of crowned G punches were employed and the character of this coin leads the cataloguer to believe this is an official
example

British Administration, Authority of May 1811, Nine Livres, VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Charles IIII, 8
Réales, 1807PJ, Potosi, pierced from the rev. with a square hole with crenated edges, both sides countermarked with a
crowned G raised within a shaped indent, 23.49g/362.5gr (Prid. 2 [Sale, lot 399]; VG 30; KM. 26). Coin about fine,
countermarks better £350-400

4220

The host coin date and the style of the countermarks strongly suggest that this is an unofficial example

——— Nine Livres, SPAIN, Joseph Napoléon, 20 Réales, 1812, pierced from the rev. with a square hole with
crenated edges, both sides countermarked with a crowned G raised within a shaped indent, 24.04g/370.9gr (cf. Prid.
2 [Sale, lot 399]; VG 30; KM. 26). Coin fine, countermarks better £300-350

4221

——— Twenty Sous, a square centre segment from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, with crenated edges, one side
stamped with G radiate, 2.58g/39.8 gr (Prid. 3 [Sale, lot 400]; VG 27; KM. 19). Fine, dark tone, lightweight but
seemingly official £200-250

4222

Republic, 50 Centimes, 1903 (GC 43; KM. 45). Possibly lightly cleaned at some time, otherwise extremely fine
£40-60

4223

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Republic, 50 Centimes, 1921 (GC 44; KM. 45). Good extremely fine £90-1204224

Haiti

North Haiti, 15 Sols, 1807, 2.22g/1h (KM. 6). About fine, rare £200-3004225
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North Haiti, 15 Sols, 1808, 2.20g/6h (KM. 6). Weak at 1 o’clock, otherwise fine, rare £300-4004226

North Haiti, 7 Sols 6 Deniers, 1808, 1.56g/6h (KM. 3). Fine, rare £300-4004227

Western Republic, 12 Centimes, AN 10 [1813] (KM. 11). Small dig in field, otherwise about very fine, scarce
£80-100

4228

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 25 Centimes, AN 14 [1817] (KM. 15.2). About as struck £80-1004229

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded AU 58 cleaned

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 25 Centimes, AN 15 [1818] (KM. 15.2). Good very fine, cleaned £80-1004230

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 25 Centimes, AN 25 [1828] (KM. 15.2). About as struck £120-1504231

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded AU 55

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 25 Centimes, AN 31 [1834] (KM. 15.2). Good extremely fine £120-1504232

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 2 Centimes, AN 37 [1840] (KM. A22). Very fine £40-604233

Republic, Gourdes (2), 1882, 1887 (KM. 46); together with a copper Peso, 1993 [3]. First two very fine or better
but cleaned, last as struck £40-60

4234

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Republic, Gourde, 1887 (KM. 46). Some surface marks, otherwise about as struck £80-1004235

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Republic, 50 Centimes, 1895 (KM. 47). Almost as struck £90-1204236

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Republic, 50 Centimes, 1895 (KM. 47). Good extremely fine £60-804237
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Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1877HB CT, in copper, bust of Mercury left, rev. value, edge plain, 9.30g/6h (KM.
Pn75). Good extremely fine with much original colour £200-250

4238

Provenance: V.M. Brand Collection

Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1877HB CT, in copper, similar, edge plain, 9.25g/6h (KM. Pn75). Good extremely fine
with much original colour £200-250

4239

Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1877HB CT, in nickel, similar, edge plain, 5.02g/6h (KM. Pn80). Good extremely fine
£150-200

4240

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded AU 55, XF 45, AU details excessive surface hairlines and MS 62 respectively

Republic, 20 Centimes (4), 1882, 1890, 1894, 1895 (KM. 41) [4]. Extremely fine or better £80-1004241

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded UNC details, excessive surface hairlines

Republic, 5 Centimes, 1889 (KM. 50). Extremely fine £40-604242

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded XF 45BN

Republic, 2 Centimes, 1849/AN 46, Centime, 1846/AN43 (KM. 25.1, 31.1) [2]. Better than very fine £80-1004243

Provenance: Bt C. Plante November 1984

CAP HAÏTIEN, Glacière du Cap Haïtien, copper 2 Centimes, 24mm, 4.81g (Rulau 3). Reverse stained,
otherwise fine, rare £150-200

4244
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Jamaica

Provenance: King Farouk Collection, Sotheby Auction (Cairo), 24 February-6 March 1954, lot 899

Authority of November 1758, Doubloon (valued at Five Pounds), VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI,
8 Escudos, 1751JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent,
26.87g/416.6gr (Prid. 1; Gordon 1/d, this coin not listed; KM. 11.4, this specimen listed; F 1), Coin and countermarks
very fine with red tone, very rare; about 10 specimens recorded, of which this is one of the finest £20,000-25,000

4245

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 13 February 1986, lot 301

——— Dollar (valued at Six Shillings and Eightpence), VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, 8 Réales,
1758JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 26.83g/414.0gr
(Prid. 4 [Sale, lot 167]; KM. 8.2). Slightly dished from striking, coin very fine, countermarks fine or better

£500-600

4246

——— Half-Dollar (valued at Three Shillings and Fourpence), MEXICO, Ferdinand VI, 4 Réales, 1754MF, Mexico
City, both sides centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 12.84g/198.1 gr (Prid. 5 [not
in sale]; KM. 7). Coin and countermarks about fine, pierced for suspension, rare £250-300

4247
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——— Half-Dollar, MEXICO, Ferdinand VI, 4 Réales, 1758MM, Mexico City, both sides centrally countermarked
with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 13.36g/206.2gr (Prid. 5 [not in sale]; KM. 7). Coin and countermarks
about very fine, grey tone, rare £500-600

4248

——— Quarter-Dollar (valued at One Shilling and Eightpence), VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, 2
Réales, 1757JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 6.55g/101.2
gr (Prid. 6 [Sale, lot 168]; KM. 4.5). Coin and countermarks fine or better, bright from past cleaning £150-200

4249

——— Réal (valued at Ten Pence), VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, Réal, 1755JM, Lima, both sides
centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 3.24g/50.0gr (Prid. 7 [Sale, lot 169]; KM. 3).
Coin and countermarks about fine, pierced for suspension £90-120

4250

——— Réal, VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, 1 Réal, 1756JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked
with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 2.84g/43.8gr (Prid. 7 [Sale, lot 169]; KM. 3). Coin and countermarks
fair, pierced for suspension £60-80

4251

——— Réal, VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, Réal, 1758JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked
with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 3.13g/48.3gr (Prid. 7 [Sale, lot 169]; KM. 3). Coin fair, countermarks
better £90-120

4252

----, Half-Réal (valued at Five Pence), VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, Half-Réal, 1757JM, Lima, both
sides centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 1.54g/23.7gr (Prid. 8 [Sale, lot 171];
KM. 1.3). Coin and countermarks about fine, pierced for suspension £80-100

4253

——— Half-Réal, VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Ferdinand VI, Half-Réal, 1758JM, Lima, both sides centrally
countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 1.60g/24.7gr (Prid. 8 [Sale, lot 171]; KM. 1.3). Coin
about fine, countermarks weakly defined £90-120

4254

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Victoria, Penny, 1869 (Prid. 9; KM. 17). About as struck £60-804255
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 65 cameo

Victoria, Proof Penny, 1869, 12h (Prid. 9A; KM. 17). About as struck, with much original brilliance £250-3004256

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF64

Victoria, Pattern Penny, 1869, by L.C. Wyon, in bronze, 12h (Prid. 9B; KM. Pn2). About as struck, deep rich tone,
rare £300-400

4257

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Penny, 1870 (Prid. 10; KM. 17). About as struck, minor discolouration in obverse field, otherwise brilliant
£70-90

4258

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Penny, 1871 (Prid. 11; KM. 17). About as struck, minor carbon spot in obverse field, otherwise brilliant
£70-90

4259

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded as Proof, obverse spot removed

Victoria, Proof Penny, 1871, 12h (Prid. –; KM. 17). About as struck, rare £250-3004260

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded as AU details, surface hairlines

Victoria, Penny, 1880 (Prid. 12; KM. 17). Some surface marks and discolouration, otherwise good extremely fine
£70-90

4261

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Victoria, Penny, 1882 (Prid. 13; KM. 17). About as struck, scarce £250-3004262

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Penny, 1884 (Prid. 15; KM. 17). About as struck, scarce £70-904263

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Victoria, Penny, 1887 (Prid. 17; KM. 17). About as struck £70-904264

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Penny, 1891 (Prid. 21; KM. 17). About as struck, brilliant £70-904265

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1869 (Prid. 51; KM. 16). About as struck £50-704266
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 66 cameo

Victoria, Proof Halfpenny, 1869, 12h (Prid. 51A; KM. 16). About as struck £300-4004267

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 64

Victoria, Proof Halfpenny, 1871, 12h (Prid. –; KM. 16). Minor stain on neck, otherwise about as struck £200-2504268

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 64

Victoria, Proof Halfpenny, 1880, 12h (Prid. 54A; KM. 16). About as struck, brilliant £200-2504269

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64, MS 63 and MS 63

Victoria, Halfpence (3), 1882H, 1889, 1890H (Prid. 55, 60, 61; KM. 16) [3]. All about as struck £150-2004270

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1888 (Prid. 59; KM. 16). About as struck £50-704271

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthing, 1880 (Prid. 92; KM. 15). About as struck £40-604272

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 64

Victoria, Proof Farthing, 1880, 12h (Prid. 92A; KM. 15). About as struck, attractive tone £120-1504273

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthing, 1882H (Prid. 93; KM. 15). About as struck £40-604274

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Victoria, Farthing, 1884 (Prid. 94; KM. 15). About as struck £40-604275

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1885, 1888 (Prid. 95, 97; KM. 15) [2]. About as struck £90-1204276

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 66

Victoria, Farthing, 1887 (Prid. 96; KM. 15). As struck £80-1004277

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1887, 1888 (Prid. 96-7; KM. 15) [2]. About as struck £90-1204278

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62, MS 62, MS 65 respectively

Victoria, Farthings (3), 1889, 1890H, 1891 (Prid. 98-100; KM. 15) [3]. About as struck £120-1504279

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63, MS 64

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1893, 1894 (Prid. 101-2; KM. 15) [2]. About as struck £90-1204280

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1895, 1897 (Prid. 103-4; KM. 15) [2]. About as struck £90-1204281

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1899, 1900 (Prid. 105-6; KM. 15) [2]. About as struck £90-1204282

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Edward VII, Penny, 1902 (Prid. 28; KM. 20). About as struck, brilliant £40-604283
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65

Edward VII, Penny, 1903 (Prid. 29; KM. 20). About as struck, brilliant £40-604284

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65

Edward VII, Penny, 1905 (Prid. 31; KM. 23). About as struck, brilliant £40-604285

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62, MS 64 and MS 63 respectively

Edward VII, Pennies (3), 1907, 1909, 1910 (Prid. 33-5; KM. 23) [3]. All about as struck, brilliant £90-1204286

First four slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 61, MS 64, MS 64 and MS 63 respectively; last slabbed in NNC holder, graded MS 64

Edward VII, Halfpence (5), 1902, 1903, 1905, 1906, 1907 (Prid. 69, 70, 72-4; KM. 22) [5]. All about as struck
£200-250

4287

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65, MS 64 and MS 65 respectively

Edward VII, Farthings (3), 1903, 1904, 1905 (Prid. 108-10; KM. 21) [3]. About as struck £90-1204288

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63, MS 63 and MS 65 respectively

Edward VII, Farthings (3), 1906, 1907, 1910 (Prid. 111-12, 114; KM. 21) [3]. About as struck £90-1204289

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

George V, Penny, 1916H (Prid. 37; KM. 26). About as struck, brilliant £80-1004290

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded AU 58, MS 64, MS 63 and MS 65 respectively

George V, Pennies (4), 1918C, 1919C, 1926, 1928 (Prid. 38-9, 41-2; KM. 26) [4]. All about as struck, brilliant
£120-150

4291

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62, MS 62, UNC details, UNC details, MS 63, MS 64 and MS 62 respectively

George V, Halfpence (7), 1914, 1916H, 1918C, 1919C, 1920, 1926, 1928 (Prid. 77-83; KM. 25) [7]. All about as struck
£150-200

4292

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64, MS 64, MS 63, MS 64 and MS 64 respectively

George V, Farthings (5), 1916H, 1919C, 1926, 1928, 1932 (Prid. 116, 118-21; KM. 24) [5]. About as struck £90-1204293

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63, UNC details, MS 63, MS 63 and PF 64 respectively

George VI, Pennies (5), 1937, 1940, 1947 (Prid. 43, 45, 48; KM. 29, 32); Elizabeth II, Pennies (2), 1953 Proof, 1969
(KM. 37, 42) [5]. About as struck £40-60

4294

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64, MS 63, MS 64, MS 64, MS 64, MS 63, MS 64, MS 64, PF 63 and MS 63 respectively

George VI, Halfpence (8), 1937, 1938, 1940, 1942, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1952 (Prid. 84-91; KM. 28, 31, 34); Elizabeth
II, Halfpence (2), 1953 Proof, 1969 (KM. 36, 41) [10]. All about as struck £100-150

4295

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62, MS 63, MS 62, MS 63, MS 63, MS 65 and MS 63 respectively

George VI, Farthings (7), 1937, 1938, 1942, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1952 (Prid. 123-9; KM. 27, 30, 33) [7]. About as struck
£90-120

4296

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Republic, Cent, 1982, double obverse (cf. KM. 68). About as struck, presumably rare £100-2004297

Checks, Tickets and Tokens

Provenance: First two W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 320

ANNOTTO BAY, Gray’s Inn Central Factory Ltd, uniface brass (3), stamped 16, F, FF, all 38mm, 15.06g, 15.23g,
14.60g (Lyall 186, 187 and var) [3]. Pierced as issued, fine £40-60

4298

GOLDEN GROVE, Robert Kirkland, cupro-nickel Three-Halfpence, c. 1880, name around value, rev. legend,
cancellation cross, 19.5mm, 2.21g/12h (Lyall 155; Prid. 142). Fine £60-80

4299

KINGSTON, Bruce’s Club, aluminium (9), BRUCE’S CLUB, revs. PATTIES 4, 3, 2 and 1, MEALS 2/6, 1/-, 7D, 6D and 3D, all
22mm, 1.32, 1.34, 1.32, 1.31, 1.33, 1.33, 1.32, 1.32, 1.33g (Lyall 168-175, 177) [9]. 4 Patties fine, others about as struck
and brilliant £60-80

4300

KINGSTON, Mark Howard, copper Penny (?), c. 1795, coach and pair driven to right, rev. groom with saddled
horse left, edge grained, 28mm, 10.76g/6h (Lyall 153; Prid. 131; Spink Tn3). Fine £40-50

4301

KINGSTON, Jamaica Street Car Co, light red celluloid One Fare (2), both 23.5mm, 0.94g/6h, 0.71g/6h (Lyall
189); Wonards Radio Engineering Ltd, uniface brass, 24mm, 8.05g (Lyall 216); MONTEGO BAY, Casa
Blanca Hotel, brass, 32mm, 8.84g/12h (Lyall 179); Dog tax, copper bracteates (2), stamped 1970, crown and 372,
404, both 24mm, 2.04g, 2.07g (Lyall 184); a Jamaica Penny, 1910, the rev. planed smooth and stamped R.S. CLANFORD.
L.S. around R.C., 30mm, 8.82g; British Colonies, to Facilitate Trade, 1825, 28mm, 9.53g/6h (Lyall 147; Prid. 130) [8].
Last fair, others very fine £40-50

4302
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Provenance: All except 3 Dollars W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 329 (part)

KINGSTON, Jamaica Telephone Co Ltd, aluminium, 23mm, 1.49g (Lyall 191); MONTEGO BAY, Seawind
Beach Resort Co, yellow plastic banana-shape, 33mm, 0.99g (Lyall 208); NEGRIL, Rick’s Cafe, brass 3 Dollars,
35mm, 14.75g, blue plastic (2, different, one with a cannabis plant), both 28mm, 2.86g, 2.83g; PORT ROYAL,
Morgan’s Harbour Hotel, pewter 5 imitating a cob 2 Réales, 24mm, 6.38g [6]. Very fine £30-40

4303

KINGSTON, Jamaica Waggonette & Express Co Ltd, oval dark blue rubber One Fare, JAMAICA WAGGONETTE &
EXPRESS CO L’T’D, rev. value, 22 x 17mm, 1.60g/12h (Lyall 192; Prid. 141). About very fine, extremely rare £250-350

4304

KINGSTON, Kingston & Liguanea Water Works Co, brass Three-Halfpence, KINGSTON AND LIGUANEA WATERWORKS

COMPY around FOUNDED 1848, rev. RETAIL SALES 8 PAILS 1 1/2D E. LEVY COLLECTOR, 34mm, 11.70g/12h (Lyall 194; Prid. 143)
Obverse better than fine, reverse mediocre, very rare; very few specimens known £100-150

4305

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 325

KINGSTON, Thomas Lundie & Co, brass (2), both 1844, THOMAS LUNDAY, etc., rev. paddle-steamer, 22.5mm,
4.23g/12h (Lyall 196; Prid. 144), THOMAS LUNDIE, etc, rev. similar, 23mm, 5.34g/12h (Lyall 197; Prid. 145) [2]. First
good very fine, second about very fine £80-100

4306

Provenance: First and third W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 352 (part)

KINGSTON, A.L. Malabre & Co, uniface zinc coaling tallies (3), stamped A.L.M.C, last also stamped F, all 25mm,
2.29g, 2.20g, 2.22g (Lyall 348 (2), 349) [3]. Fine £40-60

4307

Penny only illustrated

KINGSTON, William Smith, copper Penny [1829], legend, rev. arms and supporters, 29mm, 9.25g/6h; copper
Halfpenny [1829], legend, rev. value, 21.5mm, 4.71g/6h (Lyall 162, 163; Prid. 132, 133) [2]. First extremely fine,
second fine and tarnished £100-150

4308

KINGSTON, Verley & Robinson Ltd, shield-shaped aluminium One Penny Loaf, VERLEY & ROBINSON LTD, stamped
9840, rev. value, 26 x 24mm, 1.41g/12h (Lyall 210; cf. Prid. 155). Good fine, rare £90-120

4309

KINGSTON, Verley & Robinson Ltd, square aluminium Three-Halfpence Loaf, VERLEY & ROBINSON LTD, stamped
5884, rev. value, 24mm, 1.68g/12h (Lyall 211; cf. Prid. 155). Good fine and very rare £60-80

4310
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KINGSTON, Louis Winkler & Son, aluminium Farthing, LOUIS WINKLER & SON KINGSTON JA around 18 KING ST, rev.
value, 19mm, 0.97g/12h (Lyall 212; Prid. 156). Flan bent, otherwise good fine, very rare £60-80

4311

MORANT BAY, I.J. Mordecai & Co, cupro-nickel Three-Halfpence, c. 1880, name around value, rev. legend,
19mm, 2.22g/12h (Lyall 156; Prid. 146). Fine, rare £100-150

4312

Albion Estate (St Mary), uniface oval brass (3), c. 1920, ALBION, 28 x 23 mm, 4.65g, 4.31g (Lyall 219) [3]. Pierced
as issued, about fine, rare; two with removable adhesive identifying labels on the backs £40-50

4313

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 331

Atlantic Fruit Co, brass (38), all stamped A.F.CO, different styles, some with DC [Doctors’ Cove], MB [? Montego Bay]
and M8 post-1931 countermarks, punch and drill holes, all 20mm (Lyall 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 228, 229, 231,
233, 234, 236, 237, 238, 239, 242, 244, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 254, 255, 257, 263, 265, 268, 269, 270,
271, 272, 274, 275, 276, 277) [38]. Generally fine £70-90

4314

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lots 336, 338

Ballards Valley Estate (St Mary), zinc (2), both stamped R, both 29mm, 1.89g, 1.86g (Lyall 283); octagonal
aluminium, zinc and tin-plated (2), both stamped G, 25 x 24mm, 23 x 21mm, 1.71g, 1.28g (Lyall 284); Brimmer
Hall Estate (St Mary), square iron bracteate, stamped BH, 25 x 24mm, 1.80g (Lyall 295), octagonal iron (2), both
stamped B.H, 28 and 26mm, 2.20g, 2.08g (Lyall 296), aluminium, stamped B, 26mm, 1.62g (Lyall 297) [8]. Fine

£40-60

4315

Brimmer Hall Estate (St Mary), square iron bracteate, stamped BH, 25 x 24mm, 1.86g (Lyall 295); Jamaica
Banana Producers’ Association Ltd, aluminium (2), 1932, 1937, both 27mm, 1.47g/12h, 1.97g/12h (Lyall 327,
328); Jamaica Fertilizer Products Ltd (Falmouth), aluminium 1 [Basket], 27mm, 1.50g/12h (Lyall 329);
Jamaica Fruit & Shipping Co Ltd (Kingston), aluminium (2), 1928, 1930, both 27mm, 1.47g, 1.45g (Lyall 335,
336);Magnus & Tinling (St Mary), uniface brass, stamped MT, 23.5mm, 3.57g (Lyall –; Rulau 102; Roehrs 1194);
United Fruit Co, brass, stamped B [Bowden], 20mm, 2.51g (Lyall 415), uniface aluminium, stamped U.F.CO., 21mm,
1.58g (Lyall 426), oblong aluminium, U.F.CO P.L. [Portland Loading], 23 x 17mm, 1.03g (Lyall 433); Wentworth
Estate (St Mary), zinc bracteate, stamped W, 24mm, 1.67g (Lyall 442); Woodstock Estate (Buff Bay), uniface
brass, stamped S.S.W.B.B. [Stephen Stedman, Woodstock, Buff Bay], 22.5mm, 3.42g (Lyall 446) [12]. Last extremely
fine, others generally fine £50-70

4316

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lots 340, 341, 364 (part), additionally: Lyall 533-5
R.J. Ford Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 79, 15 October 1990, lot 670

S.C. Burke (St Thomas), uniface brass (3, one centrally pierced), all stamped S.C.B., all 18mm, 2.11g, 1.93g, 1.84g
(Lyall 300); Crescent Estates Ltd (St Mary), uniface aluminium (3), stamped 20 above C·E·LTD, 15 above C·E·LTD,
10 above C·E·LTD, all 32mm, 0.94g, 0.93g, 0.94g (Lyall 533, 534, 535); Cuyamel Fruit Co, uniface brass, stamped C.
F.C., 24mm, 3.32g (Lyall 301), uniface aluminium, similar, 24mm, 1.89g (Lyall 536) [8]. Generally fine £60-80

4317

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 342

Dingwall Estate (St Mary), uniface octagonal iron, stamped DS, 32 x 23mm, 2.29g (Lyall 302 variant); uncertain
attribution (St Mary), uniface aluminium, stamped F, 26mm, 1.66g (Lyall 306); J.B. Goffe (St Mary), uniface
brass, stamped G, 21mm, 2.61g (Lyall 317); Imperial Direct West India Mail Service Co, square brass bracteate,
stamped IDWI, 22mm, 2.57g (Lyall 326); Jamaica Banana Producers’ Association Ltd, aluminium (2), 1932,
1937, both 27mm, 1.61g/12h, 1.94g/12h (Lyall 327, 328); Jamaica Fertilizer Products Ltd (Falmouth),
aluminium 1 [Basket], 27mm, 1.48g/12h (Lyall 329) [7]. Fine and better £30-40

4318

Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 79, 15 October 1990, lot 643; W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18,
12-13 October 1998, lot 344

Fletcher & Co Ltd (Montego Bay), One Stem (5), 1928 (2), brass and aluminium, both 27mm, 4.65g/12h,
1.49g/12h (Lyall 307, 308); 1932 (3), brass, aluminium and ‘white metal’, all 27mm, 4.66g/12h, 1.57g/12h, 4.40g/12h
(Lyall 309, 310, 311) [5]. Generally fine, some with corrosion £40-50

4319

Fletcher & Co Ltd (Montego Bay), One Stem (10), 1928 (6), brass (3), aluminium (3), all 27mm, 4.68g/12h,
4.66g/12h, 4.44g/12h, 1.52g/12h, 1.52g/12h, 1.48g/12h (Lyall 307, 308); 1932 (4), brass (2), aluminium (2), all
27mm, 4.92g/12h, 4.70g/12h, 1.60g/12h, 1.53g/12h (Lyall 309, 310) [10]. Varied state; some with removable
adhesive identifying labels £40-60

4320

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lots 345, 347

Frontier Estate (St Mary), uniface oval brass, FRONTIER, 30 x 21mm, 5.72g (Lyall 313), uniface oval aluminium,
similar, 32 x 19mm, 1.06g (Lyall 315); Jamaican regal Halfpence (2), design turned off and obvs. stamped FR, both
22.5mm, 3.85g, 3.67g (Lyall 316) [4]. Generally fine, first pierced as issued £50-70

4321
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Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 79, 15 October 1990, lot 647; W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18,
12-13 October 1998, lot 348

J.B. Goffe (St Mary), uniface octagonal brass, stamped J.B.G., 23mm, 2.95g (Lyall 319), uniface brass (2, one
centrally pierced), stamped J.B.G., both 21mm, 2.72g, 2.44g (Lyall 320); uniface brass with crenated edges (5),
stamped J.B.G. (4), 25 and 22mm, 3.39g, 2.69g, 2.68g, 2.75g, unstamped, 22mm, 2.65g (Lyall 537, 538 (2), 539, 540)
[8]. Fine, some rare £70-90

4322

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 350

Jamaica Fruit & Shipping Co Ltd (Kingston), uniface aluminium (4), 1919, 1921 (2, one with mill sail
countermark), 1923, all 21mm, 1.11g, 1.18g, 1.19g, 1.10g (Lyall 330, 331, 333, 334; Prid. 138), aluminium (2), 1928,
1930, both 27mm, 1.49g/12h, 1.55g/12h (Lyall 335, 336; Prid. 139); Kingston Wharves Ltd (Kingston), uniface
aluminium (9), stamped K.W.L. between curved lines (2), round, 21mm, 1.58g, square, 26mm, 2.96g (Lyall 337, 338),
stamped K.W.L. (7, different shapes), 2.16, 2.45, 2.44, 2.42, 2.34, 2.14, 2.22g (Lyall 339-45) [15]. Generally fine, some
better £40-60

4323

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 353

Phoenix Fruit Co (Kingston), aluminium, P.F.CO., ornaments above and below, rev. JAMAICA, ornaments above and
below, 19mm, 0.89g/12h (Lyall 352). Surface corrosion, especially on obverse, otherwise fine and very rare; four
specimens known £90-120

4324

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 354

Seaverns & Co, uniface brass (2, one centrally pierced), stamped S&CO, both 19mm, 1.97g, 1.70g (Lyall 363); S. &
H., uniface brass, stamped S.&H., 18.5mm, 1.78g (Lyall 364); S.S. Smith Co (Kingston), uniface brass (3, one
centrally pierced), stamped S.S.S., 18 and 19mm, 1.95g, 1.85g, 1.80g (Lyall 367); Standard Fruit & Steamship Co
(Kingston and Port Morant), uniface brass (3, one pierced), stamped STANDARD, all 20mm, 2.20g, 2.04g, 1.85g
(Lyall 368, 369, 370); Trinity Estate (St Mary), tin-plated octagonal iron bracteate, stamped with incuse R, 28 x
25mm, 2.01g (Lyall 376) [10]. Lyall 364 worn, others generally fine £40-60

4325

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 355, additionally: Lyall 373 R.J. Ford
Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 79, 15 October 1990, lot 660

S.S. Smith Co (Kingston), uniface brass (2, one centrally pierced), stamped s.s.s., both 19mm, 1.63g, 1.49g (Lyall
367); Standard Fruit & Steamship Co (Kingston and Port Morant), uniface brass, stamped STANDARD, 20mm,
1.95g (Lyall 370); Stanton Estate (St Thomas), uniface brass, stamped SE, 24mm, 7.40g (Lyall 372), uniface
square aluminium (2), stamped M, both 25mm, 1.63g, 1.49g (Lyall 373, 374); Sunridge Farms Ltd, Jamaican regal
Halfpenny, 1965, stamped S on rev., 22mm, 4.41g (Lyall 375); Trinity Estate (St Mary), tin-plated octagonal iron
bracteate, stamped with incuse R, 28 x 24mm, 1.79g (Lyall 376) [8]. Generally fine £50-70

4326

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lots 356, 358, 359, 364 (part)

Sunridge Farms Ltd, Jamaican regal Halfpenny, 1965, stamped s on rev., 22mm, 4.33g (Lyall 375); Trinity
Estate (St Mary), tin-plated octagonal iron bracteate, stamped with incuse R, 29 x 25mm, 1.98g (Lyall 376);
Tropical Fruit Corporation, 1923, aluminium (3, one counterstamped 3 both sides), all 21.5mm, 1.69g/6h,
1.60g/6h, 1.24g/6h (Lyall 377); Tryall Estate (St Mary), uniface aluminium, stamped T, 25mm, 2.17g (Lyall 378);
Tulloch Estate (St Catherine), uniface oval aluminium, stamped J.H.M [J.H. McPhail], 28 x 19mm, 0.54g (Lyall
383), aluminium bracteate, stamped TE, 30 x 23mm, 0.69g (Lyall 384), oval aluminium, stamped TE, 39 x 23mm,
1.01g (Lyall 386); United Estates (St Mary), uniface octagonal tin-plated iron (2), stamped UE above F, 26 and
23mm, 3.20g, 2.03g (Lyall 387); Woodstock Estate (Buff Bay), uniface brass, stamped S.S.W.B.B. [Stephen
Stedman, Woodstock, Buff Bay], 22.5mm, 3.58g (Lyall 446) [12]. Last very fine, others generally fine £50-70

4327

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lots 360, 361

United Fruit Co, brass (45), stamped U.F.CO, UFC or variations thereof, differing shapes, some with additional letters
S, K. F, M, H, G.S.P., G.S.P.W., G.S.W.P, etc (Lyall 388 (6), 389, 390, 391, 392, 393, 394, 395, 397 (2), 398 (4), 400, 401, 402,
403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409, 410 (3), 412, 413, 414, 415 (3), 417 (2), 418, 419, 421, 423, 425; Prid. 150-3);
United Fruit Co, aluminium (10), stamped U.F.CO., U.F.CO M.B.L., U.F.CO B.L, U.F.C G.G, U.F.CO P.L., etc (Lyall 426 (5), 427,
430, 432, 433, 434); United Fruit (Jamaica) Co, aluminium (2) (Lyall 435, 436) [57]. Fine to very fine, some
rare £100-150

4328

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 352 (part)

Uncertain attribution (St Mary), uniface aluminium, stamped CSM or SCM monogram, 28.5mm, 1.63g (Lyall 347);
Quebec Estate (St Mary), octagonal tin bracteates (3), stamped MT, 25 and 24mm, 1.37g, 1.23g, 1.14g (Lyall 358);
R.W. or W.R. (St Catherine), uniface copper, stamped WR, 22mm, 4.65g (Lyall 360) [5]. Varied state £25-35

4329

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lots 334, 335

Uncertain attribution, uniface square brass, stamped B, 18mm, 1.82g (Lyall 281); brass, stamped AEB monogram,
25mm, 2.41g (Lyall 282) [2]. First pierced as issued, fine, second fair, both very rare £40-60

4330

Miscellaneous banana and fruit trade tallies (98), viz. Lyall 220, 221, 222, 223, 228, 229, 234, 236, 246, 248, 256,
268, 270, 271, 272, 273, 274, 276, 281, 283, 284, 287, 290, 293, 296, 297, 298, 303, 306, 309, 316, 319, 320, 326,
327, 328, 329, 330, 334, 336, 337, 338, 339, 340, 341, 342, 343, 344, 345, 347, 364, 367, 368, 369, 370, 372, 373,
374, 375, 376, 377, 383, 386, 388, 389, 390, 391, 392, 393, 394, 395, 397, 400, 401, 402, 403, 404, 408, 410, 412,
413, 416, 417, 418, 419, 421, 425, 426, 427, 428, 432, 433, 434, 435, 436, 440, 441, 446 [98]. Generally fine, a good
representative lot with no duplication; all with removable adhesive identifying labels on the backs £200-300

4331

Miscellaneous banana and fruit trade tallies (86), viz. Lyall 220, 222, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 231, 232, 233,
234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 242, 243, 247, 248, 250, 251, 252, 254, 255, 256, 257, 260, 263, 264, 265, 268, 269, 272,
273, 275, 280, 281, 287, 290, 292, 293, 296, 299, 300, 301, 315, 316, 319, 327, 328, 346, 347, 350, 360, 363, 369,
376, 388, 390, 392, 393, 394, 397, 398, 401, 402, 404, 405, 406, 408, 410, 413, 415, 416, 417, 418, 419, 421, 425, 426,
428, 430, 432, 434, 435 [86]. Generally fine, a good representative lot with no duplication; all with removable
adhesive identifying labels on the backs £150-200

4332
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Martinique

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Republic, Franc, 1897 (KM. 41). Good extremely fine £80-1004333

Montserrat

Issues of c. 1785-1801, Quarter-Dollar, MEXICO, Charles III, 2 Réales, 1782FF, Mexico City, obv.
countermarked with Montserrat design raised within a shaped indent, 6.10g/94.1gr (Prid. 2 [Sale, lot 268]; KM. 12).
Coin fair and pierced, countermark very fine, rare £200-250

4334

——— Black Dogg (valued at Three-Halfpence), a counterfeit Cayenne 2 Sous, 1782A, obv. countermarked with M

raised within a circular indent, 1.78g/27.4gr (Prid. 8 [Sale, lot 274]; KM. 1). Coin and countermark very fine,
possibly a contemporary forgery £70-90

4335

——— Black Dogg, a plain copper flan, one side countermarked with M raised within a circular indent, 1.43g/22.1gr
(cf. Prid. 8 [Sale, lot 276]). Countermark about fine, weakly struck, a contemporary forgery £30-50

4336

Netherlands West Indies

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

United West India Co, Quarter-Gulden, 1794, W above FŒD (Scholten 1355a; KM. 2). Good extremely fine
£150-200

4337

Puerto Rico

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Alfonso XIII, Peso, 1895 PGV (KM. 24). Some surface marks and stains on obverse, otherwise extremely fine
£1,200-1,500

4338

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Alfonso XIII, 20 Centavos, 1895 PGV (KM. 22). Almost as struck, brilliant £900-1,2004339
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Alfonso XIII, 5 Centavos, 1896 (KM. 20). Almost as struck £200-3004340

This piece, and its companions with values for one centavo and quarter-centavo, have traditionally been attributed to the German-
Jewish firm of Breisch & Co, from Württemberg, who established a base in Jaffa, Palestine, in 1884, where it had been presumed
that these pieces were valued at a quarter, a half and one piastre. However, the late Edward Roehrs and others have reported that
the tokens have nothing to do with Palestine and were in fact issues that should be attributed to Balseiro y Georgetti, an industrial
agricultural concern formerly known as Florida Agricola, acquired by the sugar baron Eduardo Georgetti (1866-1937) and his
father-in-law, Rafael Balseiro (1833-1902), sometime shortly after 1888. Georgetti’s sugar refineries, at Central Plazuela in the town
of Barceloneta, had their own dock at which barges were loaded to transport sugar to waiting ships moored in the bay and
specimens of these B & G tokens are reported to have been found in Puerto Rico over the past 40 years. Sold with a copy of a
relating article on the issue by Ovidio Dávila and paperwork relating to another example (‘Lake Pearl’ Collection, Heritage Auction
(Long Beach), 9-10 September 2004, lot 14335)

BARCELONETA, Balseiro & Georgetti, bronze Half-Centavo, c. 1890, initials above five-spoked wheel, rev.
value, 20mm, 2.65g/12h (Rulau –; Haffner –). Minor spotting on reverse, otherwise very fine and patinated,
probably fewer than 12 specimens known £100-200

4341

St Lucia

Issues of c. 1798, Three Escalins (perhaps 1812 issue), Charles III, a cut quarter segment of a Spanish-American
8 Réales, obv. countermarked three times with SL monogram raised within a rectangular indent, 7.18g/110.8gr (cf.
Prid. 3 [Sale, lot 311]; VG 7; KM. 2).  Coin and countermarks fine or better, rare £300-400

4342

CASTRIES, Barnard, Sons & Co, uniface brass (2), both 24mm, thick B, 3.47g, thin B, 3.27g (Lyall 461-2; Prid 5
and variety) [2]. Good fine, rare £80-100

4343

CASTRIES, Barnard, Sons & Co, uniface brass (2), both 24mm, thick B, 3.56g, thin B, 3.25g (Lyall 461-2; Prid 5
and variety) [2]. Good fine, rare £80-100

4344

CASTRIES, James Burness & Sons, uniface brass by Neal, 29mm, 5.16g (Lyall 464; Prid. 6), 24mm, 3.30g (Lyall
465; Prid. 7) [2]. First very fine, second fine £30-40

4345

CASTRIES, Peter and Co, uniface oval brass Shilling by Neal, 42 x 24mm, 5.62g (Lyall 480; Prid. 8), bracteate
brass Fourpence by Neal, 38mm, 9.73g (Lyall 479, note; Prid. 11), uniface brass Twopence by Neal, 32mm, 5.84g
(Lyall 478), uniface square brass [Day] (2), serriffed lettering, 27mm, 5.70g (Lyall 481), sans serif lettering, 25.5mm,
4.14g (Lyall 482), uniface brass N [Night] (2), seriffed lettering, 25mm, 4.01g (Lyall 483), sans serif lettering, 46 dots,
24mm, 3.22g (Lyall 485; Prid. 12) [7]. Fine to very fine £120-150

4346

CASTRIES, The Peter Coaling Co Ltd, uniface brass (9), oval Shilling, 44 x 23mm, 5.82g (Lyall 489; Prid. 8);
Fourpence (2, die varieties), both 39mm, 8.97g, 8.94g (Lyall 487-8; Prid. 11 and variant); Twopence (2, same die),
both 32mm, 6.15g, 6.14g (Lyall 486); square, D [Day], 26mm, 4.68g (Lyall 490; Prid. 10); round, N [Night] (3), all
24.5mm, 3.54g, 3.50g, 3.36g (Lyall 491; Prid. 9) [9]. Some stained or spotted, fine or better, particularly the
Twopences £100-150

4347
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St Maarten

Provenance: R.C. Gordon Collection, Baldwin Auction 8, 7 October 1996, lot 176

Authority of January 1798, One Stuiver, a counterfeit Cayenne 2 Sous, rev. countermarked STM raised within a
beaded circle, later countermarked with incuse M to revalidate circulation in July 1820, 1.44g/22.2gr (Scholten 1424;
Prid. p.258, fig. 38 [Sale, lot 431]; VG 8; KM. 3 [value given as 2 Stuivers]). Coin fine, countermarks very fine, rare

£150-200

4348

——— One Stuiver, a crowned C-type copper flan, rev. countermarked STM raised within a beaded circle, later
countermarked with incuse M to revalidate circulation in July 1820, 1.09g/16.8gr (Scholten 1424; Prid. p.258, fig. 38
[Sale, lot 431]; VG 8; KM. 3 [value given as 2 Stuivers]). Coin worn smooth, STM countermark mostly obliterated, M

countermark very fine, rare £100-150

4349

Trinidad

Authority of June 1811, Nine Bitts (value Nine Shillings), VICEROYALTY OF PERU, Charles IIII, 8 Réales,
1796IJ, Lima, centrally pierced from the obv. with an octagonal hole, 23.32g/359.8gr (Prid. 3 [Sale, lot 378]; KM.
A14.1). About fine £300-350

4350

——— One Bitt (value One Shilling), an octagonal centre segment from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv.
countermarked with an incuse T, 2.63g/40.6gr (Prid. 4 [Sale, lot 380]; KM. A10). Very fine, rare £150-200

4351

PORT OF SPAIN, J.G. D’Ade & Co, copper Farthing, c. 1870, legend, rev. value, 21mm, 2.66g/6h (Lyall 498;
Prid. 6). Excavated state, rare £60-80

4352

Virgin Islands – Tortola

Authority of February 1801, Half-Dollar, Charles III, a cut half-segment of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv.
countermarked TORTOLA raised within a shaped indent, 10.60g/163.6gr (Prid. 1; Pridmore, SNC September 1974, type
I/a, late die state [Sale, lot 173]; KM. 7); Half-Dollar,MEXICO, Charles III, 8 Réales, [178]8FM, Mexico City, obv.
countermarked TORTOLA raised within a shaped indent, 10.11g/156.0gr (Prid. 1; Pridmore, SNC September 1974, type
I/a, late die state [Sale, lot 173]; KM. 7) [2]. First coin fair, with a cut mark for possibly cutting the segment into
quarters, countermark fine or better, second coin and countermark fine £500-600

4353
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——— Half-Dollar, Charles IIII, a cut half-segment of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv. countermarked TORTOLA

raised within a shaped indent, 13.28g/204.9gr (Prid. 1; Pridmore, SNC September 1974, type I/b, early die state
[Sale, lot 175]; KM. 7); Half-Dollar, MEXICO, Carlos III, 8 Réales, [177]2FM, initials inverted, Mexico City, obv.
countermarked TORTOLA raised within a shaped indent, 10.64g/164.2gr (Prid. 1; Pridmore, SNC September 1974, type
I/b, late die state [Sale, lot 175]; KM. 7) [2]. First coin and countermark good fine; second coin about fine
countermark fine or better £500-600

4354

——— Quarter-Dollar, a cut quarter segment of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, obv. countermarked TORTOLA raised
within a shaped indent, 5.39g/83.2gr (Prid. 3; Pridmore, SNC September 1974, type I/b, late die state [Sale, lot 177];
KM. 6). Coin worn, countermark very fine £100-150

4355

Authority of March 1801, Black Dogg (valued at Three-Halfpence), a copper disc countermarked with incuse T,
1.10g/16.9gr (Prid. 7 [Sale, lot 183]). Coin worn, countermark very fine and probably official, rare £40-60

4356

Issues of c. 1805, Half-Dollar, MEXICO, Charles III, a cut half segment of an 8 Réales, [177]9FF, Mexico City,
rev. countermarked TIRTILA raised within a shaped indent, 10.95g/169.0gr (Prid. 8; Pridmore, SNC September 1974,
type II [Sale, lot 189]; KM. 19). Coin and countermark fine £200-250

4357

——— Quarter-Dollar, MEXICO, Charles IIII, a cut quarter segment of an 8 Réales [1803+]TH, obv.
countermarked TIRTILA raised within a shaped indent, 6.91g/106.6gr (Prid. 9; Pridmore, SNC September 1974, type II
[Sale, lot 191]; KM. 17). Coin and countermark good fine £150-200

4358

Virgin Islands – Double Island issues

Martinique-Tortola, Quarter-Dollar, a contemporary forgery Martinique ‘Moco’, c. 1797, cut from a Spanish-
American 8 Réales, 17[—], with opposite cut crenated edges, rev. countermarked TORTOLA raised within a shaped
indent [type I/b early die state, countermark double struck], 6.06g/93.5gr (Prid. 33 [Sale, lot 225]). Coin and
countermark fine, the latter blurred by the double striking £200-250

4359
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Martinique-Tortola, Quarter-Dollar, a contemporary forgery Martinique ‘Moco’, c. 1798, cut from a Charles III,
Spanish-American 8 Réales with crenated edges, obv. countermarked TIRTILA raised within a shaped indent [type II,
late die state], 4.95g/76.4gr (Prid. 34 [Sale, lot 226]). Coin fair, countermark fine or better £200-250

4360

Martinique-Tortola, Quarter-Dollars (4), Martinique ‘Mocos’, c. 1797, cut quarter segments of Spanish-American
8 Réales, with crenated edges, later countermarked TIRTILA raised within a shaped indent (Prid. 34; Pridmore, SNC
September 1974, type II [Sale lot 226]), as follows: 6.53g/100.7gr, countermark on rev.; 6.68g/103.0gr, countermark
on obv.; 6.27g/96.7gr, countermark on rev., coin with crenated edges on opposite sides, indicating a contemporary
forgery; 6.04g/93.2gr, countermark on obv., coin with crenated edges on opposite sides, indicating a contemporary
forgery [4]. Coins fair, countermarks fine to very fine, last better £900-1,200

4361

Provenance: Bt Spink

St Kitts-Tortola, issues of c. 1801 on St. Kitts, Half-Dollar, Charles IIII, a cut half-segment of a Spanish-
American 8 Réales, obv. countermarked three times with incuse S for St. Kitts, c. 1801, rev. countermarked TIRTILA

raised within a shaped indent [type II], 12.84g/198.1gr (Prid. 27 [Sale, lot 217]). Coin about fine, countermarks
better £350-400

4362

St Kitts-Tortola, issues of c. 1801 on St. Kitts, MEXICO, Charles III, a cut half-segment of an 8 Réales, 1778FF,
Mexico City, rev. countermarked three times with incuse S for St. Kitts, c. 1801, and later TIRTILA raised within a
shaped indent [type III], 12.62g/194.7gr (Prid. 29 [Sale, lot 218]). Coin fair, countermarks fine or better £350-400

4363

Windward Islands

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Louis XV, 12 Sols, 1731H (KM. C 2). Extremely fine £150-2004364
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Angola

Joseph I, 6 Macutas, 1763 (Gomes 11.02; KM. 15). Old scratch on reverse, otherwise good fine £70-904365

Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1884M, St George rev., WW embedded in truncation, no BP (M –; cf. S 3857A). Surface marks
and scuffs, otherwise about very fine, the variety unlisted in the main references, presumably excessively rare

£300-350

4366G

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

George V, Sovereign, 1926P (M 265; S 4001). Obverse somewhat softly struck as usual and with a few surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine or better, rare £600-800

4367G

VICTORIA, Melbourne, George Petty, Penny (KM. Tn 197.1). Minor rim nicks, otherwise about extremely fine,
dark patina £100-150

4368

Austria

OLMÜTZ, Karl III Josef, Thaler, 1704 (Dav. 1208; KM. 362). Extremely fine £400-4504369
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Bahamas

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded VF 35

George III, Penny, 1806 (Prid. 2; KM. 1). Very fine £150-2004370

Barbados

ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Restrike Proof Halfpenny, 1792, in copper, edge plain, 9.11g/12h (Lyall 84; Prid.25;
KM Tn9). Extremely fine £80-100

4371

Bolivia

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1769JR, Potosí, round 9 over fancy 9 (Cayón 11973; KM. 50). Very fine £150-2004372

Charles IIII, 8 Escudos, 1808PJ, Potosí (Cayón 14623; KM. 81; F 14). Fine £600-8004373G

British North Borneo

Cent, 1891H (Prid. 20; KM 2). A little cloudy in places, otherwise virtually mint state with much original colour
£40-60

4374

Half-Cent, 1886H (Prid. 30; KM. 1). Good extremely fine with some original colour £60-804375

Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection

SABAH, Tenom Rubber Co Ltd, uniface brass Cent, 20mm, 3.00g (Singh –; Prid. –). Fine; of the highest rarity,
believed the only known specimen £200-300

4376
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British West Africa

Probably taken from a cased specimen set

George V, Two Shillings, 1913 (Vice 1; KM. 13). Virtually as struck, dark tone £100-1504377

George V, Two Shillings, 1916H (Vice 6; KM. 13). Virtually mint state, lightly toned £100-1504378

George V, Two Shillings, 1918H (Vice 8; KM. 13). A few surface marks, otherwise about as struck £100-1504379

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 67

George V, Sixpence, 1913 (Vice 88; KM. 11). Virtually mint state, attractively toned £200-3004380

Burma

Mindon, Kyat or Rupee, 1214 [1852] (KM. 10). Extremely fine £50-704381

Mindon, 5 Mu, Mat, Mu (2), all 1214 [1852] (KM. 7.1, 8.1, 9) [4]. Mostly about very fine with matching tone
£150-200

4382

Canada

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1872H (KM. 3). Better than fine but some staining, rare £80-1004383

Bank of Montreal, 2 Sous [Penny], 1837 (KM. Tn14). Very fine, scarce £70-904384
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China

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded SP 45.

Chang Tso-lin was a Manchurian warlord who extended his power south and eastwards from his homeland. He invaded China in
1924 and captured Peking in the spring of 1926. He declared himself Grand Marshal of the Republic of China and ruled as head of
the country’s internationally recognised government from 1927 until he was ousted by the Nationalist forces of Chiang Kai-shek in
May 1928. He was killed during his retreat to Manchuria when his train was bombed by the Japanese Guandong army on 4 June
1928

REPUBLIC, Chang Tso-lin, Pattern Dollar, yr 15 [1926], bust facing in military uniform, rev. wreath and sun, 12h
(Kann 685; KM. Pn79). Scuff in obverse field, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare £15,000-20,000

4385

REPUBLIC, Proof 100 Yuan, 1992 (KM. 395). About as struck £1,200-1,5004386G

REPUBLIC, Fantasy 1,000 Dollars, bust of Chiang Kai-Shek three-quarters right, rev. sun, edge grained,
30.66g/12h. About as struck but two stains on reverse £1,000-1,200

4387G

REPUBLIC, Fantasy 500 Dollars, similar, edge grained, 15.14g/12h. About as struck £500-6004388G
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Colombia

Charles III, 2 Réales, 1773VJ, Nuevo Reino [Bogota] (Cayón 11545; KM. 47). Obverse fair, reverse nearly fine, very
rare £150-200

4389

Republic, Pattern 16 Pesos, 1847, Bogota, unsigned, in copper, female head left, rev. condor above mantled arms,
edge 13.42g/12h, 13.41g/12h (KM. Pn6). Edge nicks, otherwise good fine, very rare £80-100

4390

Crusader issues

JERUSALEM, Amaury (1163-74), Denier, rev. Holy Sepulchre, 0.90g/1h (CCS p.75, 22ff; Schl. pl. III, 18). About
very fine £60-80

4391

Dominica

Due to differing thicknesses and diameters of the 8 réales from the various Spanish-American mints there is a variance in the
official mocos from the legislated weight of 48 grains, as provided for in the September 1798 Act. A moco over 48 grains is unusual
and this fact, combined with the high quality of the countermark punch, points to this specimen almost certainly being official

Authority of September 1798, Moco or One-and-a-Half Bitts (valued at One Shilling and Three-Halfpence), a
circular segment, most likely from a Spanish-American 8 Réales, with 15 crenations, one side stamped with a raised
script D radiate, small star within the loop of the letter, 3.24g/50.0gr (Prid. 22 [Sale, lot 290]; KM. 1). Extremely fine
but struck slightly off-centre £100-150

4392

Egypt

Republic, Five Pounds, 1955 [AH 1374], yellow gold (KM. 388; F 39). Better than extremely fine £1,500-1,8004393G

Eritrea

Tallero, 1918R (KM. 5). Better than very fine £90-1204394
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Ethiopia

Menelik II, Birr, EE 1892A (KM. 19). A few edge and surface marks, otherwise good very fine £100-1504395

France

Charles VI (1380-1422), Écu d’or a la Couronne, first or second issue, no mintmark, 3.99g/2h (Duplessy 369, 369A;
Laf. 378; Ci. 484-5). Slightly creased, otherwise very fine or better £300-350

4396

Henri IV (1589-1610), Quart d’Écu de Navarre, date unclear, St Palais, 7.40g/1h (Duplessy 1238; Laf. 1104; Ci.
1519). Slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine £80-100

4397

Louis XV, Louis d’or, 1748W (VG 341; KM. 513.22; F 464). Good very fine £200-2504398

Louis XVI, Double Louis d’or, 1786N (VG 363; KM. 592.11; F 474). Fine £280-3204399

Napoleon, 20 Francs, 1815A, ‘100 Days’ issue (VG 1025a; KM. 705.1; F 522). Better than extremely fine £400-5004400G

Napoleon, 5 Francs, AN 13A [1804-5] (VG 580; KM. 662.1). A few light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or
better £500-700

4401
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Louis Philippe I, 5 Francs, 1834w (VG 678; KM. 749.13). A few tiny surface marks, otherwise practically mint
state £200-250

4402

Napoleon III, gold 5 Francs, 1854A, grained edge (VG 1000; KM. 783; F 578). Virtually mint state £150-2004403G

Germany

BREMEN, Imperial City, One-Sixth Thaler (12 Grote), 1657, in the name of Ferdinand III, 5.72g/1h (KM. 122).
Better than very fine £40-60

4404

BRUNSWICK-LUNEBURG, George II, Double Goldgulden [Four Thalers], 1749S, Hanover (Smith 101; KM.
302; F 610). Mount removed at 12 o’clock, otherwise good fine £150-180

4405

JÜLICH-BERG, Wilhelm IV, Goldgulden, 1501, Mülheim, St Hubert above arms, rev. shield, 3.24g/4h (Noss 197;
F 1381). A little weak in centres, otherwise good very fine, rare £500-700

4406

NUREMBERG, Imperial City, Thaler, 1768SR, in the name of Joseph II (Dav. 2494; KM. 350). Very fine or better
£100-150

4407

PRUSSIA, Friedrich Wilhelm III, Friedrich d’or, 1809A (KM. 371; F 2422). Good fine £150-1804408G
STOLBERG, Friedrich Botho and Karl Ludwig, Thaler, 1764C (KM. 280; Dav. 2808). Good fine £90-1204409
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First only illustrated

WESTPHALIA, 1 Billion, 2 Million, Quarter-Million Marks, 500 Marks (2), 100 Marks (3), 50 Marks, all 1923;
Mark, 1921 [10]. First very fine and rare, others mostly extremely fine £400-500

4410

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 5 Reichsmark, 1930G (KM. 56). Very fine, rare £500-7004411

Greenland

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63.

The original striking in 1771 shows a large crown on the reverse. From an issue of 543 pieces struck at Copenhagen, it was estimated
by Salvesen (1987) that only five coins survive. The 1774 issue, with a smaller crown, had a mintage of 44,900 pieces, of which 20
were known to Salvesen, 10 being in museums

Christian VII, Piastre (Dollar), 1771 [struck in 1774], crowned shield, rev. two globes between crowned pillars,
small crown above, islands below (Salvesen 51; Schou 6; KM. 638; Dav. 411). Practically as struck, extremely rare

£40,000-60,000

4412
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Hungary

Matthias II, Ducat, 1618, Kremnitz, 3.12g/5h (KM. 42; cf. F 81). Creased and pierced, otherwise good fine £80-1004413

India

First only illustrated

EIC, Madras Presidency, 5 Fanams, 1808 issue, oval buckle (Prid. 182; KM. 351); Fanam, 1808 issue, shaped
buckle (Prid. 188; KM. 349) [2]. First extremely fine and toned, retaining some mint bloom, second good fine

£150-200

4414

EIC, Victoria, Mohur, 1841, type I, no WW on truncation (Prid. 18; KM. 461.2; F 1595). Filed at two spots on rim,
otherwise good very fine or better £800-1,000

4415G

Victoria, Mohur, 1888 (Prid. 22; KM. 496; F 1604). Probably removed from a mount, otherwise good very fine,
reverse better £800-1,000

4416G

Victoria, Rupee, 1862C, A/1 0/0 (Prid. 60; KM. 473.1). Extremely fine £60-804417

Victoria, Rupee, 1862C, A/1 0/0 (Prid. 60; KM. 473.1). Grazed on neck, otherwise good extremely fine £60-804418

Victoria, Rupee, 1875B, A/2, dot below date (Prid. 146; KM. 473.2). Extremely fine, obverse toned £60-804419

Victoria, Rupee, 1876B, A/2, dot below date (Prid. 147; KM. 473.2). Extremely fine, partially toned £60-804420

Victoria, Rupee, 1877C, A/1 (Prid. 115; KM. 492). Extremely fine, reverse with mint bloom £60-804421

Victoria, Rupee, 1879C (Prid. 117; KM. 492). As struck £150-2004422

Victoria, Rupee, 1880C, A/1 (Prid. 118; KM. 492). Extremely fine £60-804423

Victoria, Rupee, 1881C, A/1 (Prid. 119; KM. 492). Good extremely fine, scarce £80-1004424
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Victoria, Rupee, 1883B, A/3 (Prid. 163; KM. 492). Some light scuffing and scratch below ONE, otherwise about
extremely fine £40-60

4425

Victoria, Rupee, 1884C, A/1 (Prid. 123; KM. 492). Good extremely fine £60-804426

Victoria, Rupee, 1886C, A/4 (Prid. 126; KM. 492). Minor bagmarks, otherwise practically as struck £80-1004427

Victoria, Rupee, 1887C, C/3 (Prid. 128; KM. 492). Bagmarks, otherwise practically as struck £80-1004428

Victoria, Rupee, 1888C, C/3 (Prid. 129; KM. 492). Bagmarks, otherwise practically as struck £80-1004429

Victoria, Rupee, 1889C, C/3 (Prid. 130; KM. 492). Bagmarks, otherwise practically as struck £80-1004430

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (4), all 1900C (Prid. 403; KM. 490) [4]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state
£250-300

4431

Victoria, 2 Annas (6), all 1888C (Prid. 503; KM. 488) [6]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state
£100-150

4432

Victoria, 2 Annas (5), all 1889C (Prid. 504; KM. 488) [5]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £90-1204433

Italy

CASALE-MONTFERRATO, Guglielmo II Paleologo (1494-1518), Testone, 8.85g/6h (Varesi 185). Nearly very
fine £250-350

4434
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 30

PIACENZA, Alessandro Farnese, Scudo, 1590, 31.69g/9h (Dav. 8358). Nearly very fine, rare £1,200-1,5004435

Italy – Papal States

Pius IX, 5 Lire, 1870R (KM. 1385). A few edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine or better £200-2504436

Japan

Tempo, Koban [1837-58], 11.23g (J & V B107; KM. C22b; F 15). Very fine with reddish tone £500-7004437
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Obverse only illustrated. Sold with old paper envelope bearing a Japanese inscription

Manen, Oban [1860-2], 112.76g (J & V A7; JNDA 6). Very light wear on the ink, otherwise good very fine or better,
rare £9,000-12,000

4438

Liberia

Republic, Pattern 2 Cents, 1847, unsigned, in copper, capped bust left, rev. palm tree, edge plain, 16.47g/6h (KM.
Pn2). Some surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine £200-250

4439

Republic, Pattern 2 Cents, 1868, unsigned, in copper, similar, edge plain, 9.54g/6h (KM. Pn16). Practically as
struck with proof-like surfaces £150-200

4440
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Republic, Pattern Cent, 1890, unsigned, in copper, similar, rev. shield, edge plain, 7.06g/6h (KM. Pn48).
Practically as struck with some original colour £90-120

4441

Low Countries

FLANDERS, Philip the Bold (1384-1404), Noble, Bruges, Ghent or Malines, after 1388, imitating the
contemporary English issue, 7.69g/1h (Del. 474; SCBI Schneider 152-3; F 169). Small edge scuff, slightly creased
and weak in centre of reverse, otherwise good very fine £1,500-2,000

4442
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Provenance: Found in Hampshire. To be recorded in BNS Finds register (BNJ 2012, publication forthcoming).

Philip the Bold was the youngest son of John the Good, King of France. At the age of 21 he was given the Duchy of Burgundy as a
reward for his valiant behaviour at his father’s side during the Battle of Poitiers in 1356. An advantageous marriage to Margaret of
Dampierre, daughter of the count of Flanders, brought him additional territories in the Low Countries on the death of his father-in-
law in 1384.

The export of English wool to the Low Countries was the basis of the English economy for much of the middle ages. Payments for
wool created a steady inflow of bullion to the Exchequer. Over many decades the English tried to control this money by having
foreign coins melted and restruck at Calais, the site of the Wool Staple. This incurred extra expense for the foreign merchants and
resulted in rivalry between the English and foreign mints to attract bullion. For a brief period at the end of the 14th century, this has
been described as the ‘War of the Gold Nobles’.

The Flemish gold noble and its fractions was introduced under an Ordinance dated 1 October 1388 and may have been a response
by the Flemings to an attempt by the English to insist on payment in nobles for wool purchased at the Calais staple. While the
nobles are relatively common, being struck in large quantities to finance international trade, the smaller denominations are rare,
the half-noble extremely so.

The present specimen is one of just a handful known and a very unusual find from the British Isles. Not surprisingly, it was voted
‘Most significant metal-detecting find of the year’ for 2011 by readers of The Searcher magazine

FLANDERS, Philip the Bold, Demi-Noble, Bruges, Ghent or Malines, after 1388, imitating the contemporary
English issue, count standing facing in ship, rev. ornate cross, P in centre, 3.78g/8h (Del. 475; SCBI Schneider 154; F
170). Slightly creased and marked, otherwise extremely fine or better and virtually as struck, extremely rare

£15,000-20,000

4443

Mauritius

Crown Colony, 50 Sous [1822] (KM. 2). Adjustment marks, otherwise about extremely fine £150-2004444

Mexico

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1788FM, Mexico City (Cayón 12129; KM. 106.2a). Good extremely fine with some original
mint bloom £200-250

4445
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Netherlands

OVERIJSSEL, Ducat, busts vis-à-vis, rev. crowned shield, 3.38g/5h (Delmonte 1048; F 262). A little creased and
the reverse slightly scuffed, otherwise about very fine £350-450

4446

Netherlands East Indies

MADURA, a Netherlands, Overijssel, Gulden, 1796, obv. countermarked with Arabic inscription ‘Sumenep’ (KM. –).
Coin and counterstamp about very fine, toned £150-200

4447

Newfoundland

Victoria, 2 Dollars, 1888 (KM. 5; F 1; Belzberg 15803). Two rim nicks at 3 o’clock, otherwise better than very fine
£120-150

4448G

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 65

George V, 20 Cents, 1912 (KM. 15). About as struck  £400-5004449

George V, 20 Cents, 1912 (KM. 15). About as struck  £400-5004450

Panama

Republic, Tenth-Balboa, 1934 (KM. 10.1). About as struck £90-1204451
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Peru

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1768JM, Lima (Cayón 11966; KM. A64.2). A few tiny surface marks, otherwise good
extremely fine with some underlying mint bloom £400-500

4452

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1786MI, Lima (Cayón 12119; KM. 78a). Slightly weak strike on obverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine £120-150

4453

Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1793IJ, Lima (Cayón 13863; KM. 97). About very fine, dark-toned £40-604454

Poland

Republic, 10 Zlotych, 1925 (KM. Y32; F 116). Extremely fine £90-1204455G

Portuguese India

GOA, John (as Prince Regent), Rupia, 1807 (Gomes 17.02; KM. 219). Good fine or better for issue £80-1004456

Russia

Nicholas II, 15 Roubles, 1897 (KM. Y65.1; F 177). A few edge nicks, otherwise nearly extremely fine £250-3004457G

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

St Lucia

The Island Council documentation relating to the introduction of this series of cut and countermarked coins in St. Lucia has not
been located, so it is not known if a minimum weight standard was stipulated. This coin is ‘typically light weight’ and falls into the
weight-range of the known specimens of this rare denomination

Issues of c. 1798, Six Escalins (valued at Four Shillings and Sixpence, conforming to the Windward Island currency
rating for the period), MEXICO, Charles III, 8 Réales, [178]4FM, a lightweight cut half-segment, obv.
countermarked twice with SL monogram raised within a rectangular indent with lightly serrated edges,
10.87g/167.7gr (Prid. 1 [Sale, lot 310]; VG 10; KM. 4). Coin and countermarks fine, extremely rare £700-900

4458

San Marino

Republic, Proof 20 Lire, 1931, 14.97g/6h (KM. Pr4). Some light hairlining, otherwise extremely fine or better
£200-300

4459

Sierra Leone

Sierra Leone Co, Proof Penny, 1791, 32mm, 19.48g/6h (Vice 8A; KM. 2.1). Better than extremely fine £200-2504460

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF63 BN

Sierra Leone Co, Proof Cent, 1791, in bronzed-copper, 6h (Vice 9A; KM. 1). Better than extremely fine £120-1504461
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South Africa

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 45

GRIQUATOWN, Ten Pence (Hern GT1; KM. Tn5). Good very fine, lightly toned £2,000-2,5004462

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

GRIQUATOWN, Five Pence (Hern GT2; KM. Tn4). Extremely fine or better, toned £2,000-2,5004463

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF45 BN

GRIQUATOWN, Halfpenny (Hern GT3; KM. Tn2). Nearly extremely fine £1,000-1,2004464

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU58 BN

GRIQUATOWN, Farthing (Hern GT4; KM. Tn1). Extremely fine or better with residual traces of original colour
£1,500-2,000

4465

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

GRIQUATOWN, Victoria, Pattern Penny, 1890, by W. Lauer, in bronze, bust left, rev. dove with olive branch
between six stars, large letters, edge plain, 6h (Hern GT20; KM. Pn5). Practically as struck £1,000-1,500

4466
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

GRIQUATOWN, Victoria, Pattern Penny, undated [1890], by W. Lauer, in bronze, similar, rev. dove with olive
branch between two stars, large letters, edge plain, 6h (Hern GT21; KM. Pn6). Practically as struck £1,000-1,500

4467

GRIQUATOWN, a rectangular gold ingot, countermarked with the arms of Griquatown (Rentzmann, Wappen-
Lexicon, pl. 34, 216), 25 x 20mm, 49.98g. Has later fineness stamp of 999.9 and letters TJ and 31, very fine and an
item worthy of further research, rare £15,000-20,000

4468

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded SP64 RB

ORANGE FREE STATE, Pattern Penny, 1888, by W. Lauer for O. Nolte, in bronze, type 2, indented shield within
wreath, rev. value within wreath, edge plain, 6h (Hern O14; KM. Pn9). Practically as struck with much original
colour £1,000-1,500

4469

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard (Hern B1; KM. 1.2; F 1a). About extremely fine £6,000-8,0004470G

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard (Hern B1; KM. 1.2; F 1a). Removed from a swivel mount and plugged,
good fine or better but sweated £1,500-2,000

4471G
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS64 BN

Thomas Burgers, Pattern Twopence, 1874, by W. Lauer for O. Nolte, in bronze, arms over banners, rev. value,
edge plain, 6h (Hern T19; KM. Pn5). Practically as struck with some original colour £1,000-1,500

4472

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS64 BN

Thomas Burgers, Pattern Penny, 1874, by W. Lauer for O. Nolte, in bronze, arms over banners, rev. value on
chequered background, edge plain, 6h (Hern T22; KM. Pn1). Practically as struck with some original colour

£1,000-1,500

4473

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded PR 53

Paul Kruger, Proof Pond, 1892 double shaft, edge grained, 12h (Hern 1; KM 2). Some surface marks, otherwise
good extremely fine, extremely rare £35,000-45,000

4474G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1893 (Hern Z39; KM. 9.2; F 3). Slight cut in front of face and a few other surface marks,
otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £2,500-3,000

4475G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1895 (Hern Z41; KM. 9.2; F 3). Better than very fine £150-2004476G
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WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Paul Kruger, Shilling, 1892 (Hern Z17; KM. 5). A few light surface marks and scratches, otherwise good
extremely fine, lightly toned £150-200

4477

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS64 RB

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely fine or better £90-1204478

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS64 RB

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely fine or better £90-1204479

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS64 RD

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely fine or better £90-1204480

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS64 RD

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely fine or better £90-1204481

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS63 RB

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely fine or better £60-804482

Sovereign only illustrated

George V, Proof set, 1923, comprising Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, Halfcrown to Farthing (Hern P2; KM. PS1)
[10]. Brilliant and practically as struck, bronze with patchy toning, rare; in Mappin & Webb case of issue

£3,000-3,500

4483

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63BN

George V, Farthing, 1932 (Hern S12; KM 12.3). About as struck, some original colour £60-804484

Elizabeth II, Proof sets (2), both 1953, comprising gold Pound and Half-Pound, Crown to Farthing (Hern P27; KM.
PS26) [22]. About as struck; in cases of issue £700-800

4485G

Republic, Proof Krugerrand, 1971 (Hern K12; KM. 73; F 13). Brilliant £1,000-1,2004486G

Spain

Provenance: Cayón Auction (Madrid), 9-10 May 2005, lots 5362, 5363

Obverse only illustrated

Charles III, 8 Escudos, 1770PJ, Madrid, uniface trials (3), all in lead, one obverse and two reverses, 15.08g, 22.97g,
17.07g (cf. Cayón 12810; cf. KM. 409.1) [3]. About extremely fine, extremely rare £400-600

4487
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WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Provenance: Cayón Auction (Madrid), 9-10 May 2005, lot 5361

Charles III, 4 Escudos, 1770PJ, Madrid, a uniface trial for the reverse die, in lead, 8.61g (cf. Cayón 12604; cf. KM.
418.1). Good very fine, extremely rare £150-200

4488

Provenance: Cayón Auction (Madrid), 9-10 May 2005, lots 5359, 5360

Charles III, Escudo, 1770PJ, Madrid, uniface trials (3), all in lead, one obverse and two reverses, 1.46g, 2.79g, 2.42g
(cf. Cayón 12243; cf. KM. 416.1) [3]. Obverse fine, others very fine to extremely fine but one reverse with slight edge
damage, all extremely rare £300-400

4489

CARTAGENA, copper 2 Réales, 1813 (KM. D1). Weak and crude striking, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce
£100-150

4490

Straits Settlements

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1874H (Prid. 124; KM. 10). Brilliant and practically as struck, uneven olive tone £500-7004491

Switzerland

BERNE, 5 Batzen, 1808 (D-T 35a; KM. 170). Virtually mint state £80-1004492

GENEVA, Bishopric, Humbert de Grammont (1120-35), Denier, 1.18g/4h (Demole 284). Good very fine, rare
£120-150

4493

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 50

CONFEDERATION, Half-Franc, 1877B (KM. 23). Extremely fine £150-2004494
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Thailand

Rama IV (1851-68), gold Half-Baht, 7.55g (KM. C166). Good very fine £500-7004495

United States of America

MARYLAND, Lord Baltimore, Sixpence [1659], bust left, rev. crowned shield, V-I at sides, 3.14g/6h (Durst 30).
Fine but pierced, rare £600-800

4496

St Patrick’s coinage, Farthing, 6.11g/12h (S 6569; DF 342; Durst 181). Brass plug; about fine £100-1504497

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723 (Martin 4.27/Gc.6; S 6601; DF 517). Slight die break on truncation, otherwise
nearly extremely fine £150-200

4498

Wood’s coinage, Farthing, 1723, type III (Martin 3.4/Bc.6; S 6604). Extremely fine or better with minimal traces
of original colour £300-350

4499

MASSACHUSETTS, Cent, 1787, arrows in eagle’s left talon, 9.87g/6h (Ryder 3G; Durst 172; cf. J.J. Ford V, 94). A
little weakness on the costume of the Indian and a small spot to left of eagle’s neck, otherwise extremely fine,
artificial tone £300-500

4500
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Provenance: C-4 Convention Auction (USA), 8 November 1997, lot 502; R.S. Brown Jr Collection, DNW Auction 88, 29 September
2010, lot 1127

Washington Cent, 1791, date below bust, large eagle, edge UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 12.62g/6h (Baker 15; Durst 331; DH
Middlesex 1049). Extremely fine and attractively patinated £700-1,000

4501

Twenty Dollars, 1884S. Surface marks, otherwise very fine £900-1,0004502G

Twenty Dollars, 1904. A few surface marks, otherwise practically as struck £900-1,0004503G

Ten Dollars, 1926. A few light surface marks, otherwise practically as struck £600-7004504G

Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1913. Extremely fine £200-2504505G

Gold Dollars (2), 1852, 1853 [2]. About very fine £200-2504506G

Dime, 1853, arrows at date. Good extremely fine, lightly toned £120-1504507

Dime, 1886; Half-Dime, 1831 [2]. Nearly extremely fine or better £100-1504508

Nickel 5 Cents (3), 1887, 1894, 1917D [3]. Very fine to extremely fine, second rare £120-1504509
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Cent, 1798 (Sheldon 157). Die break from throat to rim and some surface marks, otherwise fine or better £90-1204510

Cent, 1814, crosslet 4 (Sheldon 294). Marginally off-centre, light scratch on cheek, otherwise nearly extremely fine
£400-600

4511

Cents (2), 1858, 1860 [2]. First good very fine, second better than extremely fine £100-1504512
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WORLD COINS – LOTS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

AUSTRALIA, New South Wales, Sydney, Pennies (2), Hanks and Lloyd, Smith Peate & Co, Halfpenny, Weight &
Johnson (KM. Tn 84, 211, 257); Queensland, Rockhampton, D.T. Mulligan, Halfpenny (KM. Tn 177); Victoria,
Melbourne, Crombie, Clapperton & Findlay, Halfpenny, Taylor’s Halfpenny (KM Tn 41, 244); NEW ZEALAND,
Auckland, T.S. Forsaith, Halfpenny, 1858, M. Somerville, Penny, 1857 (KM Tn 18, 64) [8]. Fine to very fine, some
scarce £150-200

4513

AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph, restrike 100 Corona, 1915 (KM. 2819; F 507); together with minor coins (3, one in
silver) [4]. First extremely fine, others in varied state £800-900

4514

CANADA, Ontario, Fergus, Melville Church, 1846 (B 2536); together with other communion tokens (7 – B 7493,
7495, 7497 [four variants], 7500) [8]. About very fine and better £30-40

4515

CHINA, Chihli, Dollar, yr 34 [1908], Pei Yang Arsenal (KM. 73.3); together with other Chinese coins (4, three in
silver) [5]. Mostly fine to very fine £80-100

4516

DENMARK, Christian VIII, Rigsbankdaler, 1847VS (KM. 735.1); Frederick VII, 2 Rigsdaler, 1854FF (KM. 761.1)
[2]. About very fine £120-150

4517

FRANCE, Philippe IV (1285-1314), Gros Tournois a l’O long, 2.55g/5h (Duplessy 217; Laf. 219; Ci. 200); together
with a Guénar of Charles VI and a Dixain of Charles VIII [3]. Fine £80-100

4518

GERMANY, Bremen, Imperial City, Vereinsthaler, 1871B (KM. 249); together with a Kreuzgroschen of Saxe-
Meissen, early 15th century [2]. About very fine but first with edge nicks £50-70

4519

GREECE, Otto, 10 Lepta, 1850 (KM. 29); George I, 10 Lepta, 1870BB (KM. 43) [2]. Good fine or better £80-1004520

Provenance: Pedro’s set Paul Cunningham Mailbid Sale 32, 20 October 1979 (1085)

GUAM, plastic Food Stamp tokens (20), for Barrigada Retail Store (5), Guzman’s Chamorro Mart (5), Mangilao
Retail Store (5) and Pedro’s (5), all pink 50 Cents, red 25 Cents, blue 10 Cents, green 5 Cents, black Cent; ST
THOMAS, plastic Food Stamp tokens (3), all for Bootsma’s Bakkerij, red 25 Cents, blue 10 Cents, green 5 Cents (cf.
Roehrs 1318) [23]. Very fine and better £50-70

4521

JAPAN, a small collection of 19th century educational electrotype copies of coins (21), including Akztakoban and
Nan-Ryo-i-Ryo Koban, the others smaller, many paired obverse and reverse [21]. Very fine; mounted on cards with
descriptions in English £50-70

4522

NEW ZEALAND, George V, Halfcrown, 1934, Threepence, 1935 (KM. 1, 5); George VI, Halfcrown, 1937, Florin,
1941 (KM. 10.1, 11) [4]. Second about very fine and scarce, others extremely fine or better £150-200

4523

RUSSIA, USSR, Proof 3 Roubles, 1993 (KM. Y456); together with other World silver coins and medals (56) and a
quantity of base metal World coinage, mostly 20th century [Lot]. First practically as struck but uncased, others in
varied state £200-250

4524

TURKEY, Selim III, Zeri Mahbub, AH 1203, yr 10 (KM. 583); Muhammad V, 100 Qirsh, AH 1327, yr 2 (KM.
755); together with a Fatimid Quarter-Dinar, date and mint illegible [3]. First two extremely fine or better, second
with suspension loop removed, third good fine £250-300

4525

USA, George Washington, ‘North Wales’ Halfpenny, lettered edge PAYABLE IN LANCASTER LONDON OR BRISTOL, 8.74g/5h
(Baker 34a; Breen 1296); together with a ‘Liberty & Commerce’ mule Halfpenny (DH Hampshire 56) and a ‘South
Wales’ evasion Halfpenny [3]. Varied state, first very rare £300-500

4526

USA, etc, coins and tokens, etc (9), including a mis-struck 1987D Cent [9]. Varied state £10-204527

Coins of the World (303), 18th to 20th century issues, many silver, together with banknotes (4) [307]. Varied state,
an interesting lot £350-450

4528

World tokens and counterstamped pieces (105), all in base metal, from Colombia, Guatemala, Jamaica, USA, etc,
including three early stamped pieces in lead, one dated 1796 [105]. Varied state; an interesting lot, worthy of
further study £200-300

4529

END OF SALE

Wooden nickels (22), from Guam, Okinawa, Melksham, San German, Taipei, Christchurch NZ, San Juan, Quezon,
Tripoli, Waneroo, Liverpool, etc [22]. Many very fine £30-40

4530
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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